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Mayor
Ed Tidwell

Mayor Pro-Tem
Paul Prince

Council Members
Gage Hunt

Kevin Sullivan
Rob Durbin

Chelanie Marion
Paul Roberts

AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR SESSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Lago Vista City Council will hold a regular session on
Thursday, February 16, 2023, beginning at 5:30 PM with Executive Session, in City Council
Chambers 5803 Thunderbird Lago Vista, TX, as prescribed by Government Code Section
§551.041 to consider the following agenda items.

THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD IN CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT 5803
THUNDERBIRD, LAGO VISTA TEXAS AND UTILIZING THE GOTOMEETING
VIDEOCONFERENCING TOOL.

JOIN MEETING VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.

https://meet.goto.com/495214933

You can also dial in using your phone. 
(For supported devices, tap a one-touch number below to join instantly.) 

United States: +1 (872) 240-3212 
- One-touch: tel:+18722403212,,495214933#

Access Code: 495-214-933 

CALL TO ORDER, CALL OF ROLL

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Convene into a closed Executive Session pursuant to:

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda items requiring
confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071).

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding the Water Treatment Plant 3 property.
(Government Code Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel and Government Code Section
551.072 Real Property).

ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS (action and/or vote may be taken on the
following agenda items):
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1. Routine Reports from City staff.

2. Annual Police Department Racial Profiling Report.

3. Report of First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (October 1, 2022 - December 31,
2022) Financials.

4. Routine Reports from City Council Board/Commission/Committee Liaisons.

Reconvene from Executive Session into open session to act as deemed appropriate in City
Council's discretion regarding: 

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda items requiring
confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071).

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding the Water Treatment Plant 3 property.
(Government Code Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel and Government Code Section
551.072 Real Property).

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG

CITIZEN COMMENTS
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Council is prohibited from acting or discussing
(other than factual responses to specific questions) any items not on the agenda.

To participate in the citizen comments portion of the meeting, you must submit a completed
form.  If you are attending the meeting in the City Council Chambers you must complete the
form available at that location and provide it to the Mayor prior to the start of the meeting.  If
you will be participating using the online videoconferencing tool, you must complete the form
and submit it by email in accordance with the instructions included within the form.  It is found
on the City’s website at the link below.  The Council will reconvene from executive session at
or around 6:30 p.m.

Citizen Participation Registration Form

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415, the City Council may report on any of
the following items:

a. Expression of thanks, gratitude, and condolences.
b. Information regarding holiday schedules.
c. Recognition of individuals, i.e. Proclamations.
d. Reminders regarding City Council events.
e. Reminders regarding community events.
f. Health and safety announcements.

STAFF AND COUNCIL LIAISON REPORTS
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5. Consider approval of the January 19, 2023, meeting minutes.

6. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1989; A Resolution
ratifying and continuing the Disaster Declaration signed by the Mayor on February 6,
2023, and establishing an effective date.

7. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the concession services
agreement for the Bunker Bar and Grille at the Lago Vista Golf Course.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
This heading will only be used when there are no other items listed on a consent agenda.
(Rules of Procedure, Section 4.11)

ACTION ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the above Notice was posted on the Bulletin Board located at 
all times in City Hall in said City at _____________ on the 9th day of February 2023.

_______________________________________
Lucy Aldrich, City Secretary

THIS MEETING SHALL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT 
CODE SECTION 551.001 ET SEQ. AT ANY TIME DURING THE MEETING THE COUNCIL 
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION ON ANY OF THE 
ABOVE POSTED AGENDA ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS 551.071, 
551.072, 551.073, 551.074, 551.075 OR 551.076.

THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS 
WITH DISABILITIES ACT. REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS TO 
COMMUNICATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST.

AT THIS MEETING AT THE STATED LOCATION, A QUORUM OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
WILL BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT, AND THIS NOTICE SPECIFIES THE INTENT TO HAVE 
A QUORUM PRESENT THERE, AND THE MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL PRESIDING 
OVER THE MEETING WILL BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT AT THAT LOCATION. ONE OR 
MORE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL MAY PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING 
REMOTELY, AND IF SO, VIDEOCONFERENCE EQUIPMENT PROVIDING TWO-WAY 
AUDIO AND VIDEO DISPLAY AND COMMUNICATION WITH EACH MEMBER WHO IS 
PARTICIPATING BY VIDEOCONFERENCE CALL WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.
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Comments: 

ADJOURN:  

TURN RECORDER OFF

MEETING DATE: February 16, 2023 CALL TO ORDER:

AGENDA ITEM: CALL TO ORDER, CALL OF ROLL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, 
INVOCATION

Motion by: _________________________________________________________________________

Seconded by: _______________________________________________________________________ 

Content of Motion: ___________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Vote: Hunt __________; Sullivan __________; Durbin____________; Marion ___________;

Tidwell_________; Roberts_________; Prince   _____________

Motion Carried:  Yes___________; No __________ 
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MEETING DATE: February 16, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM: EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Comments: 

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda items requiring 
confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071). 

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding the Water Treatment Plant 3 property. 
(Government Code Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel and Government Code Section 551.072 Real 
Property).
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MEETING DATE: February 16, 2023 

AG     ENDA ITEM: RECONVENE FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda items requiring 
confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071). 

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding the Water Treatment Plant 3 property.
(Government Code Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel and Government Code Section 551.072 Real 
Property).
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Citizens

Citizen Comments

Other Other

In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Council is prohibited from acting or discussing (other
than factual responses to specific questions) any items not on the agenda.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Citizen Comments

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.09 09:51:31 -06'00'
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Mayor Tidwell/Council

Items of Community Interest

Other Other

For this agenda, we have included the items that can be communicated under this section.
Those items are:

a. Expressions of thanks, gratitude, and condolences

b. Information regarding holiday schedules

c. Recognition of individuals, including Proclamations

d. Reminders regarding City Council events

e. Reminders regarding community events

f. Health and safety announcements

No action is required for these items.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Items of Community Interest

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.09 09:51:56 -06'00'
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Mayor

Routine Reports from City Staff.

Other Other

This section is used for routine reports provided by staff regarding their respective departments
to the Council and discussion of staff reports previously distributed to council. No discussion or
action may be taken on an item without the specific item first being listed on the agenda and
noticed to the public.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Routine Reports from City Staff.
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Counil February 16, 2023

Gary Boshears, Chief of Police

Annual Police Department Racial Profiling Report

Report Other

State law requires law enforcement agencies to produce an Annual Racial Profiling report and 
submit that report to the governing body of the municipality. Our City contracts with Del Carmen 
Consulting for analysis and preparation of the report. The annual report for 2022 is presented to 
the City Council this evening. This does not require any action from the City Council however, 
Chief Boshears will be available to answer any questions.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

No Action Needed.

No Action Needed. 

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.08 17:58:16 -06'00'
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Starr Lockwood, Finance

Report of First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022)
Financials.

Report Other

Overall General Fund Revenues is up $227,454. That amount includes several different revenue
streams. Of note: General Fund Ad Valorem Taxes are up $150,031 and Sales Tax is up
$29,573. But also note-worthy is an apparent trend with development slowing down during the
1st Fiscal Quarter. Overall Development Services' revenue is down $182,200.

Overall Aviation Fund Revenue is down $33,227. Decreased fuel sales account for $26,421 of
that amount. Part of the reason for the decrease in fuel sales is due to someone tampering with
the Fuel Farm, breaking a panel in the process. The Fuel Farm was out of commission until that
part could be replaced.

Overall Golf Course Revenue is down $106,769. Decreases in revenue applied to every revenue
line item in the Golf Course revenue stream. Sales for the 1st Fiscal Quarter of 2022-2023 are
the lowest they have been for any previous 1st Quarter since the City purchased the course in
2008.

Overall Utility Fund Revenue is down $102,507. Of that, billing for water services is up $94,796
and sewer services is up $54,973 but water taps and extensions are down $235,655 and sewer
taps and extensions are down $198,949. Reduced tap/extension revenue lends additional
support in showing a slowing in development in our area.

Overall Water Impact Fee Revenue is down $110,028 and Sewer Impact Fee Revenue is down
$83,325. Reduced Impact Fee Revenue along with the reduced tap/extension revenue and
reduced development services revenue further supports at least a short term trend in growth
beginning to slow down.

Expenses for all Departmental Budgets are in line or have acceptable variances based on PO’s
issued for vehicles/equipment. The only exception to that variance is in the City Council’s budget.
Legal expenses that were specifically related to the CapMetro discussion prior to and following
the November election Were included in Council’s expenditures.

87



Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

1st Fiscal Quarter of 2022-2023 (October 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022) Financials.

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.09 09:51:03 -06'00'

88



 

 2-07-2023 04:38 PM                                          CITY  OF  LAGO  VISTA                                PAGE:   1

                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

10 -GENERAL FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  10-ADMINISTRATION                      12,329,690    3,462,879.28    4,335,391.59            0.00    7,994,298.41    35.16

  11-NON DEPARTMENTAL                        24,692            0.00            0.00            0.00       24,692.00     0.00

  12-DEVELOPMENT SERVICES                 2,700,680      100,071.68      379,545.64            0.00    2,321,134.36    14.05

  15-MUNICIPAL COURT                        127,170        7,240.12       26,376.83            0.00      100,793.17    20.74

  20-POLICE DEPARTMENT                       23,937        2,239.68        5,359.45            0.00       18,577.55    22.39

  30-PUBLIC WORKS/BUILDING                    1,167            0.00       13,825.00            0.00 (     12,658.00)1,184.66

  31-SOLID WASTE                          1,308,257      108,347.40      326,505.75            0.00      981,751.25    24.96

  34-PARKS & RECREATION                       1,979            0.00          100.00            0.00        1,879.00     5.05

  35-AQUATICS                                15,750            0.00            0.00            0.00       15,750.00     0.00

  45-LIBRARY DEPARTMENT                       6,291          386.01        1,366.73            0.00        4,924.27    21.73

TOTAL REVENUES                           16,539,613    3,681,164.17    5,088,470.99            0.00   11,451,142.01    30.77

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

10-ADMINISTRATION

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        854,796       34,918.96       84,344.46            0.00      770,451.54     9.87

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   58,534          724.10       22,509.44        1,188.96       34,835.60    40.49

  SUPPLIES                                    9,000          434.60        2,353.21            0.00        6,646.79    26.15

  SERVICES                                   99,000       94,394.93       96,221.93            0.00        2,778.07    97.19

      TOTAL 10-ADMINISTRATION             1,021,330      130,472.59      205,429.04        1,188.96      814,712.00    20.23

11-NON DEPARTMENTAL

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                          3,240            0.00            0.00            0.00        3,240.00     0.00

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  110,500        1,929.74       49,608.10            0.00       60,891.90    44.89

  SERVICES                                  394,500        1,500.00       15,107.50          665.00      378,727.50     4.00

  FIXED ASSETS                            2,515,553            0.00            0.00       75,075.00    2,440,478.00     2.98

      TOTAL 11-NON DEPARTMENTAL           3,023,793        3,429.74       64,715.60       75,740.00    2,883,337.40     4.65

12-DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        821,351       80,458.31      201,320.86            0.00      620,030.14    24.51

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  109,306       18,027.65       36,786.90            0.00       72,519.10    33.65

  SUPPLIES                                   13,600        1,048.77        2,794.01            0.00       10,805.99    20.54

  SERVICES                                  340,000        7,432.08       27,417.32            0.00      312,582.68     8.06

      TOTAL 12-DEVELOPMENT SERVICES       1,284,257      106,966.81      268,319.09            0.00    1,015,937.91    20.89

13-FINANCE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        457,977       39,030.65       91,137.88            0.00      366,839.12    19.90

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   13,910          150.00          150.02            0.00       13,759.98     1.08

  SUPPLIES                                    3,500          119.11          236.16            0.00        3,263.84     6.75

  SERVICES                                  104,000       37,128.44       37,128.44            0.00       66,871.56    35.70

      TOTAL 13-FINANCE                      579,387       76,428.20      128,652.50            0.00      450,734.50    22.20
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 2-07-2023 04:38 PM                                          CITY  OF  LAGO  VISTA                                PAGE:   2

                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

10 -GENERAL FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

14-HUMAN RESOURSES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        107,671       14,986.42       36,880.91            0.00       70,790.09    34.25

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   24,650        2,760.27        3,210.27            0.00       21,439.73    13.02

  SUPPLIES                                    7,200        1,288.31        1,367.63            0.00        5,832.37    18.99

  SERVICES                                   40,700        1,754.75        4,435.75            0.00       36,264.25    10.90

      TOTAL 14-HUMAN RESOURSES              180,221       20,789.75       45,894.56            0.00      134,326.44    25.47

15-MUNICIPAL COURT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        143,332       17,324.53       43,864.58            0.00       99,467.42    30.60

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   43,255          520.52       11,930.04       15,694.00       15,630.96    63.86

  SUPPLIES                                    1,600            0.00           35.48            0.00        1,564.52     2.22

  SERVICES                                   41,600        2,561.58        5,398.24            0.00       36,201.76    12.98

      TOTAL 15-MUNICIPAL COURT              229,787       20,406.63       61,228.34       15,694.00      152,864.66    33.48

16-CITY SECRETARY

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         95,482       11,550.45       28,103.27            0.00       67,378.73    29.43

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   34,400          189.00        6,959.80        1,273.36       26,166.84    23.93

  SUPPLIES                                    1,700            0.00           30.73            0.00        1,669.27     1.81

  SERVICES                                   20,700            0.00        5,000.00            0.00       15,700.00    24.15

      TOTAL 16-CITY SECRETARY               152,282       11,739.45       40,093.80        1,273.36      110,914.84    27.16

17-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        212,830       26,457.50       65,145.36            0.00      147,684.64    30.61

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   56,994          321.84        1,029.33            0.00       55,964.67     1.81

  SUPPLIES                                    4,000           45.00           45.00            0.00        3,955.00     1.13

  SERVICES                                   35,000            0.00          601.00            0.00       34,399.00     1.72

      TOTAL 17-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT         308,824       26,824.34       66,820.69            0.00      242,003.31    21.64

18-LEGAL

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        261,384 (        703.64)      57,956.73            0.00      203,427.27    22.17

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   20,650            0.00          719.49            0.00       19,930.51     3.48

  SUPPLIES                                    5,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        5,000.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                  116,500       28,752.81       40,750.88            0.00       75,749.12    34.98

      TOTAL 18-LEGAL                        403,534       28,049.17       99,427.10            0.00      304,106.90    24.64

20-POLICE DEPARTMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                      2,144,732      220,047.01      529,783.30            0.00    1,614,948.70    24.70

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  238,673        8,452.36       84,596.13            0.00      154,076.87    35.44

  SUPPLIES                                  116,200        6,674.57       50,492.25        9,118.78       56,588.97    51.30

  SERVICES                                   92,522        1,578.46       25,054.77            0.00       67,467.23    27.08

  FIXED ASSETS                              261,545            0.00       11,993.00      287,315.20 (     37,763.20)  114.44

      TOTAL 20-POLICE DEPARTMENT          2,853,672      236,752.40      701,919.45      296,433.98    1,855,318.57    34.98
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

10 -GENERAL FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

25-DISPATCHING

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        470,641       44,633.00      112,049.60            0.00      358,591.40    23.81

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   14,696          600.00          600.00            0.00       14,096.00     4.08

  SUPPLIES                                    3,850          160.95        1,346.73            0.00        2,503.27    34.98

  SERVICES                                   33,460            0.00       10,275.00            0.00       23,185.00    30.71

      TOTAL 25-DISPATCHING                  522,647       45,393.95      124,271.33            0.00      398,375.67    23.78

30-PUBLIC WORKS STREETS

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        759,654       75,337.13      193,160.72            0.00      566,493.28    25.43

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  177,550       10,037.94       47,820.75            0.00      129,729.25    26.93

  SUPPLIES                                  303,250        1,866.77       21,439.33            0.00      281,810.67     7.07

  SERVICES                                  330,400            0.00          212.76            0.00      330,187.24     0.06

  FIXED ASSETS                            2,551,317            0.00            0.00       52,189.33    2,499,127.67     2.05

      TOTAL 30-PUBLIC WORKS STREETS       4,122,171       87,241.84      262,633.56       52,189.33    3,807,348.11     7.64

31-SOLID WASTE

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                    6,684           76.08        1,153.83            0.00        5,530.17    17.26

  SUPPLIES                                    3,300            0.00          199.82            0.00        3,100.18     6.06

  SERVICES                                1,331,754       87,725.87      180,421.11            0.00    1,151,332.89    13.55

  FIXED ASSETS                               90,000       78,000.00       78,000.00        4,425.00        7,575.00    91.58

      TOTAL 31-SOLID WASTE                1,431,738      165,801.95      259,774.76        4,425.00    1,167,538.24    18.45

32-BUILDING MAINTENANCE

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   24,600        1,609.17        6,993.12            0.00       17,606.88    28.43

  SUPPLIES                                    2,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        2,000.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                   29,500          984.40        3,322.26            0.00       26,177.74    11.26

      TOTAL 32-BUILDING MAINTENANCE          56,100        2,593.57       10,315.38            0.00       45,784.62    18.39

34-PARK & RECREATION

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        262,686       28,907.40       75,493.27            0.00      187,192.73    28.74

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   71,040        1,944.05       19,733.00            0.00       51,307.00    27.78

  SUPPLIES                                   19,500          313.44        1,496.68            0.00       18,003.32     7.68

  SERVICES                                    3,000            0.00          600.00            0.00        2,400.00    20.00

  FIXED ASSETS                               50,500            0.00            0.00            0.00       50,500.00     0.00

      TOTAL 34-PARK & RECREATION            406,726       31,164.89       97,322.95            0.00      309,403.05    23.93

35-AQUATICS

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   55,746          290.57        2,277.65            0.00       53,468.35     4.09

  SUPPLIES                                    6,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        6,000.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                   53,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       53,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 35-AQUATICS                     114,746          290.57        2,277.65            0.00      112,468.35     1.98
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

10 -GENERAL FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

45-LIBRARY DEPARTMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        199,787       28,627.43       67,985.70            0.00      131,801.30    34.03

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   31,202        1,142.38        3,494.24            0.00       27,707.76    11.20

  SUPPLIES                                   24,380          685.94        2,270.76            0.00       22,109.24     9.31

  SERVICES                                   10,900          168.21        1,974.61            0.00        8,925.39    18.12

      TOTAL 45-LIBRARY DEPARTMENT           266,269       30,623.96       75,725.31            0.00      190,543.69    28.44

50-CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   21,000          211.95        5,056.29            0.00       15,943.71    24.08

  SUPPLIES                                    2,000           82.75           82.75            0.00        1,917.25     4.14

  SERVICES                                   13,500            0.00       21,817.90            0.00 (      8,317.90)  161.61

      TOTAL 50-CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS          36,500          294.70       26,956.94            0.00        9,543.06    73.85

58-GENERAL FUND INFO TECH

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        286,912       36,565.97       73,581.15            0.00      213,330.85    25.65

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  216,748        6,459.78       79,388.07            0.00      137,359.93    36.63

  SUPPLIES                                    1,800           60.00          369.90            0.00        1,430.10    20.55

  SERVICES                                  172,050        1,151.85        2,621.87            0.00      169,428.13     1.52

  FIXED ASSETS                               47,995            0.00            0.00            0.00       47,995.00     0.00

      TOTAL 58-GENERAL FUND INFO TECH       725,505       44,237.60      155,960.99            0.00      569,544.01    21.50

85-DEBT SERVICE                        ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

86-GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS

  FIXED ASSETS                            1,921,926            0.00            0.00            0.00    1,921,926.00     0.00

      TOTAL 86-GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS     1,921,926            0.00            0.00            0.00    1,921,926.00     0.00

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       19,641,415    1,069,502.11    2,697,739.04      446,944.63   16,496,731.33    16.01

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (  3,101,802)   2,611,662.06    2,390,731.95 (    446,944.63)(  5,045,589.32)   62.67-
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

11 -HOTEL FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  11-HOTEL                                  309,446        3,350.34       83,418.22            0.00      226,027.78    26.96

TOTAL REVENUES                              309,446        3,350.34       83,418.22            0.00      226,027.78    26.96

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

11-HOTEL

  Hotel Fund Expenses                       178,000            0.00        6,000.00            0.00      172,000.00     3.37

      TOTAL 11-HOTEL                        178,000            0.00        6,000.00            0.00      172,000.00     3.37

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                          178,000            0.00        6,000.00            0.00      172,000.00     3.37

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES           131,446        3,350.34       77,418.22            0.00       54,027.78    58.90
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

14 -AVIATION FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  40-AVIATION DEPARTMENT                    465,689       15,330.63       67,682.58            0.00      398,006.42    14.53

TOTAL REVENUES                              465,689       15,330.63       67,682.58            0.00      398,006.42    14.53

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

40-AVIATION DEPARTMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         16,675        1,530.27        4,344.15            0.00       12,330.85    26.05

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   37,440        1,643.25        8,493.89            0.00       28,946.11    22.69

  SUPPLIES                                  402,000       32,939.11       33,579.41            0.00      368,420.59     8.35

  SERVICES                                   41,000        3,810.00        9,790.52            0.00       31,209.48    23.88

      TOTAL 40-AVIATION DEPARTMENT          497,115       39,922.63       56,207.97            0.00      440,907.03    11.31

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                          497,115       39,922.63       56,207.97            0.00      440,907.03    11.31

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (     31,426)(     24,592.00)      11,474.61            0.00 (     42,900.61)   36.51-
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

15 -MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  10 - LVGC PRO SHOP                      1,719,726       28,368.01      101,260.50            0.00    1,618,465.50     5.89

  20 - LVGC SNACK BAR                        34,200        2,850.00        8,600.00            0.00       25,600.00    25.15

TOTAL REVENUES                            1,753,926       31,218.01      109,860.50            0.00    1,644,065.50     6.26

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

LVGC PRO SHOP/SNACK BAR

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        378,902       22,663.69       57,830.99            0.00      321,071.01    15.26

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  157,638        4,492.25       29,022.43            0.00      128,615.57    18.41

  SUPPLIES                                   67,650        2,985.24        9,959.91            0.00       57,690.09    14.72

  SERVICES                                   63,440          754.36        7,670.29            0.00       55,769.71    12.09

  FIXED ASSETS                                5,500            0.00            0.00            0.00        5,500.00     0.00

      TOTAL LVGC PRO SHOP/SNACK BAR         673,130       30,895.54      104,483.62            0.00      568,646.38    15.52

HLGC PRO SHOP/SNACK BAR                ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

LVGC MAINTENANCE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        501,858       33,718.71       76,453.64            0.00      425,404.36    15.23

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  195,488       12,467.60       52,681.03           37.16      142,769.81    26.97

  SUPPLIES                                  124,750            0.00        7,555.39            0.00      117,194.61     6.06

  SERVICES                                  166,800           93.00       10,981.90            0.00      155,818.10     6.58

  FIXED ASSETS                               16,900            0.00            0.00       16,479.75          420.25    97.51

      TOTAL LVGC MAINTENANCE              1,005,796       46,279.31      147,671.96       16,516.91      841,607.13    16.32

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVIE                ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

DEPRECIATION                           ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        1,678,926       77,174.85      252,155.58       16,516.91    1,410,253.51    16.00

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES            75,000 (     45,956.84)(    142,295.08)(     16,516.91)     233,811.99   211.75-

95



 

 2-07-2023 04:38 PM                                          CITY  OF  LAGO  VISTA                                PAGE:   1

                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

30 -UTILITY FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  50-GENERAL OPERATION                      187,556       57,846.25      201,565.00            0.00 (     14,009.00)  107.47

  60-WATER SERVICES                       6,746,603      357,912.48    1,380,403.66            0.00    5,366,199.34    20.46

  70-SEWER SERVICES                       4,895,197      315,885.88      960,848.70            0.00    3,934,348.30    19.63

TOTAL REVENUES                           11,829,356      731,644.61    2,542,817.36            0.00    9,286,538.64    21.50

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

55-UTILITIES ADMINISTRATI

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        370,930       21,515.31       50,719.43            0.00      320,210.57    13.67

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   90,720        9,091.57       28,394.77            0.00       62,325.23    31.30

  SUPPLIES                                   35,000          194.56        8,780.99            0.00       26,219.01    25.09

  SERVICES                                   83,000        7,991.37       11,840.00            0.00       71,160.00    14.27

      TOTAL 55-UTILITIES ADMINISTRATI       579,650       38,792.81       99,735.19            0.00      479,914.81    17.21

56-GENERAL FUND TRANSFER

  FIXED ASSETS                            2,059,643      171,636.92      514,910.76            0.00    1,544,732.24    25.00

      TOTAL 56-GENERAL FUND TRANSFER      2,059,643      171,636.92      514,910.76            0.00    1,544,732.24    25.00

57-DEBT SRVCE FUND TRNSF               ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

58-UTILITY FUND INFO TECH

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                              0            0.00       14,222.46            0.00 (     14,222.46)    0.00

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   63,418          542.92       14,626.17            0.00       48,791.83    23.06

  SUPPLIES                                      500            0.00            0.00            0.00          500.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                   32,350          155.25        1,645.27            0.00       30,704.73     5.09

      TOTAL 58-UTILITY FUND INFO TECH        96,268          698.17       30,493.90            0.00       65,774.10    31.68

59-PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        412,798       24,478.17       60,777.39            0.00      352,020.61    14.72

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   38,647           67.12       17,024.55            0.00       21,622.45    44.05

  SUPPLIES                                    6,850          787.52        1,590.79            0.00        5,259.21    23.22

  SERVICES                                   87,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       87,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 59-PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN           545,295       25,332.81       79,392.73            0.00      465,902.27    14.56

60-WATER SERVICES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        792,248       85,932.61      200,663.87            0.00      591,584.13    25.33

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                1,201,615       40,306.31      171,689.13        5,322.35    1,024,603.52    14.73

  SUPPLIES                                  144,500        3,854.36       10,572.27            0.00      133,927.73     7.32

  SERVICES                                  128,150          426.48        1,834.39            0.00      126,315.61     1.43

  FIXED ASSETS                              786,345            0.00       38,605.00            0.00      747,740.00     4.91

      TOTAL 60-WATER SERVICES             3,052,858      130,519.76      423,364.66        5,322.35    2,624,170.99    14.04
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30 -UTILITY FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

65-WATER PLANT ONE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        181,156       10,284.20       25,747.27            0.00      155,408.73    14.21

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   92,974        4,091.31       35,633.14            0.00       57,340.86    38.33

  SUPPLIES                                   60,000        3,276.97       10,379.44        1,325.00       48,295.56    19.51

  SERVICES                                  136,480        7,350.67       35,122.03            0.00      101,357.97    25.73

  FIXED ASSETS                              285,000            0.00            0.00       27,914.00      257,086.00     9.79

      TOTAL 65-WATER PLANT ONE              755,610       25,003.15      106,881.88       29,239.00      619,489.12    18.01

67-WATER PLANT TWO                     ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

69-WATER PLANT THREE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         89,703       12,385.41       27,836.77            0.00       61,866.23    31.03

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  157,694        6,759.47       39,938.39 (        475.00)     118,230.61    25.03

  SUPPLIES                                   66,500       15,699.59       30,850.67        3,278.60       32,370.73    51.32

  SERVICES                                  168,300        9,547.80       37,776.35       17,729.48      112,794.17    32.98

      TOTAL 69-WATER PLANT THREE            482,197       44,392.27      136,402.18       20,533.08      325,261.74    32.55

70-SEWER SERVICES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        274,198       35,028.20       85,640.83            0.00      188,557.17    31.23

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  781,196       14,874.68       95,766.87            0.00      685,429.13    12.26

  SUPPLIES                                   32,000        1,119.27        4,261.85            0.00       27,738.15    13.32

  SERVICES                                   10,100          172.90          172.90            0.00        9,927.10     1.71

  FIXED ASSETS                                7,000            0.00            0.00        6,945.00           55.00    99.21

      TOTAL 70-SEWER SERVICES             1,104,494       51,195.05      185,842.45        6,945.00      911,706.55    17.45

75-SEWER PLANT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        261,265       25,343.11       60,600.04            0.00      200,664.96    23.19

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  115,654        7,820.89       29,784.35            0.00       85,869.65    25.75

  SUPPLIES                                   47,500        3,389.04        8,886.25            0.00       38,613.75    18.71

  SERVICES                                   56,740        5,434.45       15,734.66            0.00       41,005.34    27.73

      TOTAL 75-SEWER PLANT                  481,159       41,987.49      115,005.30            0.00      366,153.70    23.90

77-EFFLUENT DISPOSAL

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        200,739       23,981.98       58,391.43            0.00      142,347.57    29.09

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   72,949        3,305.39       11,141.82            0.00       61,807.18    15.27

  SUPPLIES                                   29,300          668.97        2,386.25            0.00       26,913.75     8.14

  SERVICES                                   12,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       12,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 77-EFFLUENT DISPOSAL            314,988       27,956.34       71,919.50            0.00      243,068.50    22.83

79-UTILITY FUND TRANSFER               ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

82-BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         32,995        2,476.79        7,367.39            0.00       25,627.61    22.33

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  139,450        3,807.89       14,491.23            0.00      124,958.77    10.39

  SUPPLIES                                    6,300           20.00           69.57            0.00        6,230.43     1.10

  SERVICES                                    5,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        5,000.00     0.00

  FIXED ASSETS                               45,000            0.00       44,470.00            0.00          530.00    98.82

      TOTAL 82-BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS        228,745        6,304.68       66,398.19            0.00      162,346.81    29.03

84-LIFT STATIONS

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         32,995        2,396.68        6,972.38            0.00       26,022.62    21.13

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  160,778        5,403.14       56,112.52            0.00      104,665.48    34.90

  SUPPLIES                                   14,950            0.00        3,394.30            0.00       11,555.70    22.70

  SERVICES                                   47,000            0.00        3,321.40            0.00       43,678.60     7.07

      TOTAL 84-LIFT STATIONS                255,723        7,799.82       69,800.60            0.00      185,922.40    27.30

85-DEBT SERVICE                        ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

86-UTILITY FUND TRANSFERS              ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        9,956,630      571,619.27    1,900,147.34       62,039.43    7,994,443.23    19.71

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         1,872,726      160,025.34      642,670.02 (     62,039.43)   1,292,095.41    31.00
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

40 -CAP IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT                    948,000        6,326.01       16,501.39            0.00      931,498.61     1.74

TOTAL REVENUES                              948,000        6,326.01       16,501.39            0.00      931,498.61     1.74

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

  CIP PROJECTS                            1,216,000       41,153.30       74,221.34            0.00    1,141,778.66     6.10

      TOTAL 80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT        1,216,000       41,153.30       74,221.34            0.00    1,141,778.66     6.10

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        1,216,000       41,153.30       74,221.34            0.00    1,141,778.66     6.10

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (    268,000)(     34,827.29)(     57,719.95)           0.00 (    210,280.05)   21.54
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

42 -IMPACT FEE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  50- INVESTMENT INTEREST                    55,000       26,807.28       68,486.76            0.00 (     13,486.76)  124.52

  60-WATER IMPACT REVENUE                 1,507,391       54,486.00      162,972.00            0.00    1,344,419.00    10.81

  70-SEWER IMPACT REVENUE                 1,117,937       38,585.00      123,945.00            0.00      993,992.00    11.09

TOTAL REVENUES                            2,680,328      119,878.28      355,403.76            0.00    2,324,924.24    13.26

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

10-IMPACT FEE ADMIN                    ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

60-IMPACT FEE WATER

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   80,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       80,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 60-IMPACT FEE WATER              80,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       80,000.00     0.00

70-IMPACT FEE SEWER                    ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                           80,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       80,000.00     0.00

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         2,600,328      119,878.28      355,403.76            0.00    2,244,924.24    13.67
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)

                                                           AS OF:  DECEMBER 31ST, 2022

43 -PARKLAND FEE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  43 PARK FUND                                2,243        2,434.68        6,304.58            0.00 (      4,061.58)  281.08

TOTAL REVENUES                                2,243        2,434.68        6,304.58            0.00 (      4,061.58)  281.08

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

43 PARK FUND

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                        0        3,150.00        3,150.00            0.00 (      3,150.00)    0.00

      TOTAL 43 PARK FUND                          0        3,150.00        3,150.00            0.00 (      3,150.00)    0.00

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                0        3,150.00        3,150.00            0.00 (      3,150.00)    0.00

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES             2,243 (        715.32)       3,154.58            0.00 (        911.58)  140.64
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                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
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50 -DEBT SERVICE

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  80-ACCUMULATED INTEREST                         0        1,879.05        4,582.74            0.00 (      4,582.74)    0.00

  85-AD VALOREM & OTHER                   2,687,358    1,425,294.01    1,484,754.04            0.00    1,202,603.96    55.25

TOTAL REVENUES                            2,687,358    1,427,173.06    1,489,336.78            0.00    1,198,021.22    55.42

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

80-ACCUMULATED INTEREST                ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

85-AD VALOREM & OTHER

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                    8,000        1,500.00        1,500.00            0.00        6,500.00    18.75

  FIXED ASSETS                            2,679,359            0.00            0.00            0.00    2,679,359.00     0.00

      TOTAL 85-AD VALOREM & OTHER         2,687,359        1,500.00        1,500.00            0.00    2,685,859.00     0.06

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        2,687,359        1,500.00        1,500.00            0.00    2,685,859.00     0.06

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (          1)   1,425,673.06    1,487,836.78            0.00 (  1,487,837.78)3,678.00-
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10 -GENERAL FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  10-ADMINISTRATION                       8,864,721    2,998,441.20    3,953,250.64            0.00    4,911,470.36    44.60

  11-NON DEPARTMENTAL                        40,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       40,000.00     0.00

  12-DEVELOPMENT SERVICES                 1,823,198      168,197.72      561,745.47            0.00    1,261,452.53    30.81

  15-MUNICIPAL COURT                        139,047       13,604.64       34,843.83            0.00      104,203.17    25.06

  20-POLICE DEPARTMENT                       21,333        1,992.02        4,944.80            0.00       16,388.20    23.18

  30-PUBLIC WORKS/BUILDING                   43,756            0.00            0.00            0.00       43,756.00     0.00

  31-SOLID WASTE                          1,144,249      101,389.67      304,900.63            0.00      839,348.37    26.65

  34-PARKS & RECREATION                           0          120.00          440.00            0.00 (        440.00)    0.00

  35-AQUATICS                                 8,075            0.00            0.00            0.00        8,075.00     0.00

  45-LIBRARY DEPARTMENT                       1,100          203.50          891.70            0.00          208.30    81.06

TOTAL REVENUES                           12,085,479    3,283,948.75    4,861,017.07            0.00    7,224,461.93    40.22

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

10-ADMINISTRATION

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        217,751       23,958.28       56,610.33            0.00      161,140.67    26.00

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   56,138          840.09       22,139.36            0.00       33,998.64    39.44

  SUPPLIES                                    6,500          247.73        2,036.55            0.00        4,463.45    31.33

  SERVICES                                   99,000        8,229.34       12,479.34            0.00       86,520.66    12.61

      TOTAL 10-ADMINISTRATION               379,389       33,275.44       93,265.58            0.00      286,123.42    24.58

11-NON DEPARTMENTAL

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   87,200        1,848.54       16,977.34            0.00       70,222.66    19.47

  SERVICES                                   44,500        1,500.00       25,100.00            0.00       19,400.00    56.40

  FIXED ASSETS                            1,000,000            0.00            0.00            0.00    1,000,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 11-NON DEPARTMENTAL           1,131,700        3,348.54       42,077.34            0.00    1,089,622.66     3.72

12-DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        686,853       66,561.62      159,021.30            0.00      527,831.70    23.15

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  152,659        5,131.05       16,950.83            0.00      135,708.17    11.10

  SUPPLIES                                    8,300        1,259.91        1,926.09            0.00        6,373.91    23.21

  SERVICES                                   45,000        3,725.00       18,682.01            0.00       26,317.99    41.52

  FIXED ASSETS                               63,410       28,920.00       28,920.00       34,450.90           39.10    99.94

      TOTAL 12-DEVELOPMENT SERVICES         956,222      105,597.58      225,500.23       34,450.90      696,270.87    27.19

13-FINANCE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        253,622       29,944.63       68,929.24            0.00      184,692.76    27.18

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                    4,610          812.37          812.37            0.00        3,797.63    17.62

  SUPPLIES                                    4,500            0.00           50.98            0.00        4,449.02     1.13

  SERVICES                                   78,000        8,384.04       32,581.84            0.00       45,418.16    41.77

  FIXED ASSETS                                  500            0.00            0.00            0.00          500.00     0.00

      TOTAL 13-FINANCE                      341,232       39,141.04      102,374.43            0.00      238,857.57    30.00
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10 -GENERAL FUND
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

14-HUMAN RESOURSES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        107,302       12,054.84       28,530.12            0.00       78,771.88    26.59

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   11,960        7,914.01        7,927.26            0.00        4,032.74    66.28

  SUPPLIES                                      700            0.00           46.71            0.00          653.29     6.67

  SERVICES                                   68,200        1,534.32        4,958.78            0.00       63,241.22     7.27

      TOTAL 14-HUMAN RESOURSES              188,162       21,503.17       41,462.87            0.00      146,699.13    22.04

15-MUNICIPAL COURT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        151,267       15,788.17       37,280.19            0.00      113,986.81    24.65

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   19,050          507.68        2,752.07            0.00       16,297.93    14.45

  SUPPLIES                                    3,300            0.00          287.27            0.00        3,012.73     8.71

  SERVICES                                   42,250        1,208.33        3,624.99            0.00       38,625.01     8.58

      TOTAL 15-MUNICIPAL COURT              215,867       17,504.18       43,944.52            0.00      171,922.48    20.36

16-CITY SECRETARY

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        103,712       12,179.51       28,064.74            0.00       75,647.26    27.06

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   23,900          340.50        7,896.92            0.00       16,003.08    33.04

  SUPPLIES                                    1,700            0.00            0.00            0.00        1,700.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                   15,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       15,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 16-CITY SECRETARY               144,312       12,520.01       35,961.66            0.00      108,350.34    24.92

17-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        212,352       24,404.57       57,140.59            0.00      155,211.41    26.91

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   53,994           40.00          266.37            0.00       53,727.89     0.49

  SUPPLIES                                    2,000           72.53           72.53            0.00        1,927.47     3.63

  SERVICES                                   45,000            0.00          998.00            0.00       44,002.00     2.22

  FIXED ASSETS                                2,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        2,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 17-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT         315,346       24,517.10       58,477.49            0.00      256,868.77    18.54

18-LEGAL

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        170,961       19,720.43       45,821.32            0.00      125,139.68    26.80

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   11,400          426.88          429.88            0.00       10,970.12     3.77

  SUPPLIES                                    7,500            0.00          266.71            0.00        7,233.29     3.56

  SERVICES                                   65,500        1,019.19        5,768.56            0.00       59,731.44     8.81

      TOTAL 18-LEGAL                        255,361       21,166.50       52,286.47            0.00      203,074.53    20.48

20-POLICE DEPARTMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                      2,106,030      217,965.70      520,138.78            0.00    1,585,891.22    24.70

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  182,354        2,633.16       37,030.09            0.00      145,323.91    20.31

  SUPPLIES                                   73,648        3,474.28       19,129.89            0.00       54,518.11    25.97

  SERVICES                                   41,414        1,744.23        5,393.16          612.70       35,408.14    14.50

  FIXED ASSETS                              105,133            0.00       53,245.80       52,945.80 (      1,058.60)  101.01

      TOTAL 20-POLICE DEPARTMENT          2,508,579      225,817.37      634,937.72       53,558.50    1,820,082.78    27.45
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

25-DISPATCHING

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        486,308       36,099.94       78,657.37            0.00      407,650.63    16.17

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                    7,448          282.24          423.36            0.00        7,024.64     5.68

  SUPPLIES                                    3,620            0.00            0.00            0.00        3,620.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                   52,404          125.00       19,113.82            0.00       33,290.18    36.47

  FIXED ASSETS                               12,400            0.00            0.00            0.00       12,400.00     0.00

      TOTAL 25-DISPATCHING                  562,180       36,507.18       98,194.55            0.00      463,985.45    17.47

30-PUBLIC WORKS STREETS

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        747,822       79,151.46      204,396.36            0.00      543,425.64    27.33

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  171,391        8,392.75       48,854.46            0.00      122,536.54    28.50

  SUPPLIES                                  357,200       15,254.69       45,083.68          270.28      311,846.04    12.70

  SERVICES                                   69,400        4,765.20       59,898.80       12,984.00 (      3,482.80)  105.02

  FIXED ASSETS                            2,838,154            0.00            0.00            0.00    2,838,154.00     0.00

      TOTAL 30-PUBLIC WORKS STREETS       4,183,967      107,564.10      358,233.30       13,254.28    3,812,479.42     8.88

31-SOLID WASTE

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                    5,223           77.77          845.48            0.00        4,377.52    16.19

  SUPPLIES                                    4,300            0.00           35.28            0.00        4,264.72     0.82

  SERVICES                                1,095,088       86,493.84      170,741.20            0.00      924,346.80    15.59

      TOTAL 31-SOLID WASTE                1,104,611       86,571.61      171,621.96            0.00      932,989.04    15.54

32-BUILDING MAINTENANCE

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   24,100        1,085.51        3,247.19            0.00       20,852.81    13.47

  SUPPLIES                                    2,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        2,000.00     0.00

  SERVICES                                   29,500        1,063.40        3,919.72            0.00       25,580.28    13.29

      TOTAL 32-BUILDING MAINTENANCE          55,600        2,148.91        7,166.91            0.00       48,433.09    12.89

34-PARK & RECREATION

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        271,332       29,586.74       70,834.18            0.00      200,497.82    26.11

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   89,379          770.53        8,654.44            0.00       80,724.56     9.68

  SUPPLIES                                   20,000        1,938.13        4,920.44            0.00       15,079.56    24.60

  SERVICES                                    2,000            0.00          962.50        2,000.00 (        962.50)  148.13

  FIXED ASSETS                               30,000        3,134.05       26,638.05            0.00        3,361.95    88.79

      TOTAL 34-PARK & RECREATION            412,711       35,429.45      112,009.61        2,000.00      298,701.39    27.62

35-AQUATICS

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   55,723          335.03        6,346.62            0.00       49,376.38    11.39

  SUPPLIES                                   16,000          969.27        1,115.99            0.00       14,884.01     6.97

  SERVICES                                   58,000        3,900.00        3,900.00            0.00       54,100.00     6.72

  FIXED ASSETS                               27,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       27,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 35-AQUATICS                     156,723        5,204.30       11,362.61            0.00      145,360.39     7.25
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

45-LIBRARY DEPARTMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        198,573       22,890.04       52,564.15            0.00      146,008.85    26.47

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   31,169        1,346.10        2,966.74            0.00       28,202.26     9.52

  SUPPLIES                                   25,450          599.58        4,198.56            0.00       21,251.44    16.50

  SERVICES                                    9,910          166.47        1,281.63            0.00        8,628.37    12.93

      TOTAL 45-LIBRARY DEPARTMENT           265,102       25,002.19       61,011.08            0.00      204,090.92    23.01

50-CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   21,500        1,185.00        7,111.92            0.00       14,388.08    33.08

  SUPPLIES                                    2,000            0.00           26.54            0.00        1,973.46     1.33

  SERVICES                                    8,319            0.00          753.00            0.00        7,566.00     9.05

      TOTAL 50-CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS          31,819        1,185.00        7,891.46            0.00       23,927.54    24.80

58-GENERAL FUND INFO TECH              ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

85-DEBT SERVICE                        ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

86-GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS

  FIXED ASSETS                            1,081,429       35,805.00      138,300.00            0.00      943,129.00    12.79

      TOTAL 86-GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS     1,081,429       35,805.00      138,300.00            0.00      943,129.00    12.79

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       14,290,312      839,808.67    2,296,079.79      103,263.68   11,890,968.79    16.79

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (  2,204,833)   2,444,140.08    2,564,937.28 (    103,263.68)(  4,666,506.86)  111.65-
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  11-HOTEL                                  200,600           46.57       77,407.35            0.00      123,192.65    38.59

TOTAL REVENUES                              200,600           46.57       77,407.35            0.00      123,192.65    38.59

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

11-HOTEL

  Hotel Fund Expenses                       148,500            0.00       13,440.00            0.00      135,060.00     9.05

      TOTAL 11-HOTEL                        148,500            0.00       13,440.00            0.00      135,060.00     9.05

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                          148,500            0.00       13,440.00            0.00      135,060.00     9.05

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES            52,100           46.57       63,967.35            0.00 (     11,867.35)  122.78
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  40-AVIATION DEPARTMENT                    377,071       27,453.03      100,909.22            0.00      276,161.78    26.76

TOTAL REVENUES                              377,071       27,453.03      100,909.22            0.00      276,161.78    26.76

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

40-AVIATION DEPARTMENT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         19,068        2,207.84        4,408.86            0.00       14,659.14    23.12

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   38,250        1,399.37       13,868.96            0.00       24,381.04    36.26

  SUPPLIES                                  348,500           54.62       87,748.32            0.00      260,751.68    25.18

  SERVICES                                   36,000        5,690.00        6,140.00            0.00       29,860.00    17.06

      TOTAL 40-AVIATION DEPARTMENT          441,818        9,351.83      112,166.14            0.00      329,651.86    25.39

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                          441,818        9,351.83      112,166.14            0.00      329,651.86    25.39

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (     64,747)      18,101.20 (     11,256.92)           0.00 (     53,490.08)   17.39
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  10 - LVGC PRO SHOP                      1,308,194       61,614.41      208,079.71            0.00    1,100,114.29    15.91

  20 - LVGC SNACK BAR                        34,200        2,850.00        8,550.00            0.00       25,650.00    25.00

TOTAL REVENUES                            1,342,394       64,464.41      216,629.71            0.00    1,125,764.29    16.14

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

LVGC PRO SHOP/SNACK BAR

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        292,030       30,068.40       78,272.17            0.00      213,757.83    26.80

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  129,565        7,557.02       28,002.64            0.00      101,562.36    21.61

  SUPPLIES                                   78,150        5,088.73       20,758.94            0.00       57,391.06    26.56

  SERVICES                                   56,640        4,166.25       11,623.85            0.00       45,016.15    20.52

  FIXED ASSETS                               13,589            0.00            0.00            0.00       13,589.00     0.00

      TOTAL LVGC PRO SHOP/SNACK BAR         569,974       46,880.40      138,657.60            0.00      431,316.40    24.33

HLGC PRO SHOP/SNACK BAR                ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

LVGC MAINTENANCE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        512,189       22,431.66       99,529.86            0.00      412,659.14    19.43

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  168,320        5,766.96       43,430.80            0.00      124,889.20    25.80

  SUPPLIES                                  128,500        1,580.26        4,985.94            0.00      123,514.06     3.88

      TOTAL LVGC MAINTENANCE                809,009       29,778.88      147,946.60            0.00      661,062.40    18.29

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVIE                ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

DEPRECIATION                           ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        1,378,983       76,659.28      286,604.20            0.00    1,092,378.80    20.78

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (     36,589)(     12,194.87)(     69,974.49)           0.00       33,385.49   191.24

109



 

 2-07-2023 04:40 PM                                          CITY  OF  LAGO  VISTA                                PAGE:   1

                                                     REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
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30 -UTILITY FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  50-GENERAL OPERATION                      232,072       12,518.61       29,708.63            0.00      202,363.37    12.80

  60-WATER SERVICES                       5,213,049      414,115.59    1,510,790.79            0.00    3,702,258.21    28.98

  70-SEWER SERVICES                       4,424,576      328,084.32    1,104,825.41            0.00    3,319,750.59    24.97

  80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT                  1,677,000            0.00            0.00            0.00    1,677,000.00     0.00

TOTAL REVENUES                           11,546,697      754,718.52    2,645,324.83            0.00    8,901,372.17    22.91

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

55-UTILITIES ADMINISTRATI

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        187,074       14,129.40       32,141.53            0.00      154,932.47    17.18

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   76,355        6,966.22       19,452.16            0.00       56,902.84    25.48

  SUPPLIES                                   31,000        2,344.37        9,922.99            0.00       21,077.01    32.01

  SERVICES                                   70,500        7,675.49       14,818.36            0.00       55,681.64    21.02

      TOTAL 55-UTILITIES ADMINISTRATI       364,929       31,115.48       76,335.04            0.00      288,593.96    20.92

56-GENERAL FUND TRANSFER

  FIXED ASSETS                            1,600,000      133,333.33      399,999.99            0.00    1,200,000.01    25.00

      TOTAL 56-GENERAL FUND TRANSFER      1,600,000      133,333.33      399,999.99            0.00    1,200,000.01    25.00

57-DEBT SRVCE FUND TRNSF               ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

58-UTILITY FUND INFO TECH

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        263,875       31,158.09       71,690.64            0.00      192,184.36    27.17

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  206,305        4,974.02       48,075.28            0.00      158,229.72    23.30

  SUPPLIES                                    2,300            0.00           68.99            0.00        2,231.01     3.00

  SERVICES                                  183,233        1,776.46       12,405.94            0.00      170,827.06     6.77

  FIXED ASSETS                               82,995            0.00       25,000.00            0.00       57,995.00    30.12

      TOTAL 58-UTILITY FUND INFO TECH       738,708       37,908.57      157,240.85            0.00      581,467.15    21.29

59-PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        388,202       42,796.71      104,163.85            0.00      284,038.15    26.83

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   69,800        1,039.66       23,423.29            0.00       46,376.71    33.56

  SUPPLIES                                   10,100          614.31        2,813.89            0.00        7,286.11    27.86

  SERVICES                                   75,000          396.87          806.87            0.00       74,193.13     1.08

      TOTAL 59-PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN           543,102       44,847.55      131,207.90            0.00      411,894.10    24.16

60-WATER SERVICES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        805,723       82,728.89      190,520.29            0.00      615,202.71    23.65

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  827,752      102,532.89      327,659.21            0.00      500,092.79    39.58

  SUPPLIES                                  304,500       39,424.13      111,672.47        1,400.00      191,427.53    37.13

  SERVICES                                   53,150          171.00        3,189.45            0.00       49,960.55     6.00

  FIXED ASSETS                              947,514        8,500.00        8,500.00 (      8,500.00)     947,514.00     0.00

      TOTAL 60-WATER SERVICES             2,938,639      233,356.91      641,541.42 (      7,100.00)   2,304,197.58    21.59
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

65-WATER PLANT ONE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        114,609       18,043.56       30,541.83            0.00       84,067.17    26.65

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  104,500        4,149.08       25,122.46        9,259.94       70,117.60    32.90

  SUPPLIES                                   54,000        5,329.27       12,698.85        1,467.77       39,833.38    26.23

  SERVICES                                  128,480        9,646.04       40,036.13            0.00       88,443.87    31.16

  FIXED ASSETS                              805,000            0.00       40,011.38            0.00      764,988.62     4.97

      TOTAL 65-WATER PLANT ONE            1,206,589       37,167.95      148,410.65       10,727.71    1,047,450.64    13.19

67-WATER PLANT TWO                     ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

69-WATER PLANT THREE

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         89,606       10,172.03       24,154.62            0.00       65,451.38    26.96

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  167,690        6,014.53       35,068.23            0.00      132,621.77    20.91

  SUPPLIES                                   44,900        4,795.11       10,432.94            0.00       34,467.06    23.24

  SERVICES                                  208,240       10,131.54       39,125.91            0.00      169,114.09    18.79

      TOTAL 69-WATER PLANT THREE            510,436       31,113.21      108,781.70            0.00      401,654.30    21.31

70-SEWER SERVICES

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        273,836       32,464.01       77,749.50            0.00      196,086.50    28.39

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  787,548      160,284.90      317,872.34 (      2,040.76)     471,716.42    40.10

  SUPPLIES                                   29,000        2,797.97        6,226.02            0.00       22,773.98    21.47

  SERVICES                                   15,600            0.00          660.00            0.00       14,940.00     4.23

  FIXED ASSETS                              241,165            0.00            0.00            0.00      241,165.00     0.00

      TOTAL 70-SEWER SERVICES             1,347,149      195,546.88      402,507.86 (      2,040.76)     946,681.90    29.73

75-SEWER PLANT

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        193,787       22,705.17       54,156.70            0.00      139,630.30    27.95

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  134,840        7,908.71       27,448.98        1,959.94      105,431.08    21.81

  SUPPLIES                                   36,300        5,505.18       11,611.03            0.00       24,688.97    31.99

  SERVICES                                   59,240        2,822.71       11,079.89            0.00       48,160.11    18.70

  FIXED ASSETS                               42,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       42,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 75-SEWER PLANT                  466,167       38,941.77      104,296.60        1,959.94      359,910.46    22.79

77-EFFLUENT DISPOSAL

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                        194,402       22,725.13       52,931.83            0.00      141,470.17    27.23

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   85,530        3,342.81       14,444.24            0.00       71,085.76    16.89

  SUPPLIES                                   17,000        1,761.73       10,557.82            0.00        6,442.18    62.10

  SERVICES                                   11,000            0.00            0.00            0.00       11,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 77-EFFLUENT DISPOSAL            307,932       27,829.67       77,933.89            0.00      229,998.11    25.31

79-UTILITY FUND TRANSFER               ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______
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____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

82-BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         28,035        3,658.78        7,261.37            0.00       20,773.63    25.90

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  103,950        2,189.63       16,575.65            0.00       87,374.35    15.95

  SUPPLIES                                    4,550        1,017.61        1,387.83            0.00        3,162.17    30.50

  SERVICES                                    5,000            0.00            0.00            0.00        5,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 82-BOOSTER PUMP STATIONS        141,535        6,866.02       25,224.85            0.00      116,310.15    17.82

84-LIFT STATIONS

  PERSONNEL SERVICES                         28,035        3,552.07        7,154.65            0.00       20,880.35    25.52

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                  165,390        2,680.08       59,207.06        1,343.41      104,839.53    36.61

  SUPPLIES                                   18,450        1,321.25        2,204.33            0.00       16,245.67    11.95

  SERVICES                                  117,000        1,099.64        1,099.64            0.00      115,900.36     0.94

      TOTAL 84-LIFT STATIONS                328,875        8,653.04       69,665.68        1,343.41      257,865.91    21.59

85-DEBT SERVICE                        ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

86-UTILITY FUND TRANSFERS

  FIXED ASSETS                              312,000            0.00            0.00            0.00      312,000.00     0.00

      TOTAL 86-UTILITY FUND TRANSFERS       312,000            0.00            0.00            0.00      312,000.00     0.00

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                       10,806,061      826,680.38    2,343,146.43        4,890.30    8,458,024.27    21.73

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES           740,636 (     71,961.86)     302,178.40 (      4,890.30)     443,347.90    40.14
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT                  7,827,852    1,713,119.31    1,834,914.68            0.00    5,992,937.32    23.44

TOTAL REVENUES                            7,827,852    1,713,119.31    1,834,914.68            0.00    5,992,937.32    23.44

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

  CIP PROJECTS                            3,377,819      637,673.38    1,089,853.52    1,269,838.60    1,018,126.88    69.86

      TOTAL 80-CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT        3,377,819      637,673.38    1,089,853.52    1,269,838.60    1,018,126.88    69.86

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        3,377,819      637,673.38    1,089,853.52    1,269,838.60    1,018,126.88    69.86

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES         4,450,033    1,075,445.93      745,061.16 (  1,269,838.60)   4,974,810.44    11.79-
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                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  50- INVESTMENT INTEREST                     6,000          445.05          918.48            0.00        5,081.52    15.31

  60-WATER IMPACT REVENUE                 1,000,000       87,000.00      273,000.00            0.00      727,000.00    27.30

  70-SEWER IMPACT REVENUE                   800,000       61,335.00      207,270.00            0.00      592,730.00    25.91

TOTAL REVENUES                            1,806,000      148,780.05      481,188.48            0.00    1,324,811.52    26.64

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

10-IMPACT FEE ADMIN                    ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

60-IMPACT FEE WATER

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                   80,000            0.00       80,000.00            0.00            0.00   100.00

  SUPPLIES                                1,686,500    1,677,000.00    1,686,500.00            0.00            0.00   100.00

  SERVICES                                  531,663            0.00            0.00            0.00      531,662.75     0.00

      TOTAL 60-IMPACT FEE WATER           2,298,163    1,677,000.00    1,766,500.00            0.00      531,662.75    76.87

70-IMPACT FEE SEWER

  SUPPLIES                                    9,500            0.00        9,500.00            0.00            0.00   100.00

  SERVICES                                  568,158            0.00            0.00            0.00      568,157.50     0.00

      TOTAL 70-IMPACT FEE SEWER             577,658            0.00        9,500.00            0.00      568,157.50     1.64

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        2,875,820    1,677,000.00    1,776,000.00            0.00    1,099,820.25    61.76

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (  1,069,820)(  1,528,219.95)(  1,294,811.52)           0.00      224,991.27   121.03
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43 -PARKLAND FEE FUND

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  43 PARK FUND                                  500           40.85           81.70            0.00          418.30    16.34

TOTAL REVENUES                                  500           40.85           81.70            0.00          418.30    16.34

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

43 PARK FUND                           ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES               500           40.85           81.70            0.00          418.30    16.34
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50 -DEBT SERVICE

FINANCIAL SUMMARY                                                                                % OF YEAR COMPLETED:  25.00

 

                                          CURRENT       CURRENT       YEAR TO DATE         TOTAL          BUDGET      % YTD

                                           BUDGET        PERIOD          ACTUAL         ENCUMBERED       BALANCE      BUDGET

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

REVENUE SUMMARY

 

  80-ACCUMULATED INTEREST                     8,162           38.62           66.65            0.00        8,095.35     0.82

  85-AD VALOREM & OTHER                   2,676,469    1,460,491.52    1,663,103.21            0.00    1,013,365.79    62.14

TOTAL REVENUES                            2,684,631    1,460,530.14    1,663,169.86            0.00    1,021,461.14    61.95

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

 

80-ACCUMULATED INTEREST                ____________  ______________  ______________  ______________  ______________  _______

85-AD VALOREM & OTHER

  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE                    8,000        1,300.00        1,300.00            0.00        6,700.00    16.25

  FIXED ASSETS                            2,676,632            0.00            0.00            0.00    2,676,632.00     0.00

      TOTAL 85-AD VALOREM & OTHER         2,684,632        1,300.00        1,300.00            0.00    2,683,332.00     0.05

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                        2,684,632        1,300.00        1,300.00            0.00    2,683,332.00     0.05

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES      (          1)   1,459,230.14    1,661,869.86            0.00 (  1,661,870.86)6,986.00-
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Fiscal Year - Lago Vista Golf Course Sales History 

2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023

October - LVGC 71,737$   75,182$   65,534$   61,014$      73,291$      55,882$       56,207$      78,072$      56,070$       58,153$    49,404$       39,665$     48,811$     104,172$   78,199$     43,171$     October - LVGC
October - HLGC 29,767$      26,850$      22,354$       17,358$      11,255$      17,314$       24,722$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          October - HLGC
October - American Girl Grill 4,633$         5,090$        6,266$        6,534$         -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          October - American Girl Grill
October - LVGC Snackbar 19,222$    20,370$       -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          October - LVGC Snackbar

November - LVGC 59,967$   57,720$   60,640$   44,530$      56,351$      61,110$       41,581$      70,375$      33,806$       34,646$    48,147$       39,713$     40,528$     99,633$     73,966$     35,466$     November - LVGC
November - HLGC 15,568$      22,187$      22,839$       14,724$      -$            16,285$       11,342$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          November - HLGC
November - American Girl Grill 4,166$         3,872$        4,076$        4,921$         -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          November - American Girl Grill
November - LVGC Snackbar 14,396$    18,642$       -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          November - LVGC Snackbar

December - LVGC 60,648$   50,374$   36,426$   54,817$      58,023$      47,081$       40,860$      51,074$      34,115$       28,133$    41,024$       35,551$     38,842$     80,636$     64,456$     31,214$     December - LVGC
December - HLGC 16,734$      12,208$      15,975$       9,673$        -$            15,611$       9,397$      -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          December - HLGC
December - American Girl Grill 3,271$         3,174$        3,209$        4,858$         -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          December - American Girl Grill
December - LVGC Snackbar 11,922$    13,939$       -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          December - LVGC Snackbar

January - LVGC 49,585$   57,360$   39,341$   42,080$      55,755$      47,966$       47,872$      37,543$      38,660$       25,901$    31,237$       42,689$     48,130$     86,124$     65,756$     -$          January - LVGC
January - HLGC 11,585$      19,150$      15,490$       13,676$      10,883$      19,314$       12,132$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          January - HLGC
January - American Girl Grill 458$           3,606$         3,743$        4,142$        5,014$         -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          January - American Girl Grill
January - LVGC Snackbar 14,862$    13,234$       -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          January - LVGC Snackbar

February - LVGC 66,471$   58,840$   51,354$   53,485$      61,998$      73,495$       55,750$      53,070$      59,682$       33,900$    29,992$       54,786$     46,595$     44,504$     51,328$     -$          February - LVGC
February - HLGC 20,858$      18,429$      21,094$       19,542$      15,857$      21,146$       14,391$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          February - HLGC
February - American Girl Grill 5,267$        5,435$         4,333$        4,143$        3,902$         -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          February - American Girl Grill
February - LVGC Snackbar 2,471$         15,357$    9,446$         -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          February - LVGC Snackbar

March - LVGC 68,158$   82,646$   80,322$   88,707$      79,587$      87,435$       88,277$      74,459$      59,291$       49,847$    53,679$       54,730$     50,033$     82,545$     70,131$     -$          March - LVGC
March - HLGC 26,966$      27,581$      34,159$       20,968$      22,830$      25,759$       25,147$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          March - HLGC
March - American Girl Grill 9,161$        10,534$       8,380$        8,931$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          March - American Girl Grill
March - LVGC Snackbar 21,959$       31,280$    9,396$         -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          March - LVGC Snackbar

April - LVGC 78,254$   80,131$   82,690$   93,438$      87,507$      71,700$       69,570$      73,645$      73,867$       44,288$    49,075$       79,318$     40,965$     84,675$     79,796$     -$          April - LVGC
April - HLGC 33,282$      34,837$      32,243$       19,878$      31,624$      29,267$       21,825$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          April - HLGC
April - American Girl Grill 7,244$        6,323$         6,444$        6,619$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          April - American Girl Grill
April - LVGC Snackbar 20,933$       22,550$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          April - LVGC Snackbar

May - LVGC 82,393$   90,953$   91,132$   88,898$      75,228$      80,268$       82,951$      62,245$      50,572$       42,377$    56,434$       48,831$     82,573$     79,946$     71,117$     -$          May - LVGC
May - HLGC 26,545$      22,587$      27,998$       27,051$      25,303$      25,290$       16,079$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          May - HLGC
May - American Girl Grill 7,286$        7,610$         5,869$        6,410$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          May - American Girl Grill
May - LVGC Snackbar 16,830$       22,241$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          May - LVGC Snackbar

June - LVGC 77,198$   76,487$   78,045$   69,315$      68,444$      76,252$       83,566$      87,189$      64,988$       39,520$    59,749$       48,568$     90,631$     85,261$     68,652$     -$          June - LVGC
June - HLGC 26,269$      27,704$      35,889$       24,873$      28,687$      27,991$       21,499$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          June - HLGC
June - American Girl Grill 6,579$        6,991$         5,574$        7,845$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          June - American Girl Grill
June - LVGC Snackbar 17,213$       24,050$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          June - LVGC Snackbar

July - City - LVGC 35,828$   78,723$   94,292$   97,111$      78,576$      69,193$       65,387$      75,638$      60,603$       39,495$    54,824$       49,522$     99,704$     70,680$     53,044$     -$          July - City - LVGC
July - HLGC 1,263$     28,290$      32,031$      34,020$       24,944$      32,104$      28,059$       18,244$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          July - HLGC
July - American Girl Grill 6,246$        5,555$         5,312$        7,698$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          July - American Girl Grill
July - LVGC Snackbar 18,918$       22,091$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          July - LVGC Snackbar

August - LVGC 157,377$ 152,306$ 108,563$ 100,568$    95,897$      99,959$       92,562$      88,064$      57,062$       27,029$    66,932$       43,468$     92,360$     54,518$     40,825$     -$          August - LVGC
August - HLGC 22,377$   18,293$      24,097$      24,254$       24,461$      27,441$      14,491$       14,186$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          August - HLGC
August - American Girl Grill 5,369$        5,431$         5,365$        6,494$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          August - American Girl Grill
August - LVGC Snackbar 12,436$       18,887$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          August - LVGC Snackbar

September - LVGC 76,121$   70,176$   73,234$   81,150$      90,841$      86,519$       66,417$      73,962$      54,700$       39,175$    44,475$       47,550$     92,386$     57,319$     46,253$     -$          September - LVGC
September - HLGC 22,783$   28,119$      28,796$      23,149$       16,696$      24,942$      20,392$       16,272$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          September - HLGC
September - American Girl Grill 5,342$        5,524$         5,014$        6,665$        -$             -$          -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          September - American Girl Grill
September - LVGC Snackbar 13,181$       18,760$    -$            -$          -$          -$          -$          -$          September - LVGC Snackbar

Totals 269,326$ 930,898$ 907,996$ 1,157,389$ 1,230,907$ 1,235,403$  1,087,014$ 1,128,760$ 1,053,504$  903,319$  669,998$     584,391$   771,558$   930,013$   763,523$   109,851$   Totals
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Mayor

Routine Reports from City Council Board/Committee/Commission Liaisons.

Other Other

This section is used for Council Liaisons to report on activity taking place within their assigned
boards, committees, and commissions. Council Liaisons may also bring forward items from their
assigned boards, committees, and commissions for City Council consideration for future
discussion and action if needed. No discussion or action may be taken on an item without the
specific item first being listed on the agenda and noticed to the public.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Routine Reports from City Council Board/Committee/Commission Liaisons.
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Lucy Aldrich, City Secretary

Approval of the January 19, 2023 Meeting Minutes.

Other Other

The January 19, 2023 meeting minutes are attached for City Council consideration.

*Per Rules of Procedure section 4.11 Approval of the Minutes, this heading will only be used
when there are no other items listed on a consent agenda. The February 16, 2023 meeting does
not have any other items listed on a consent agenda.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Approval of the January 19, 2023 Meeting Minutes.

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.09 09:52:51 -06'00'
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OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

REGULAR MEETING 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 19, 2023 

 

 

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 19th day of January A.D., 2023, the City Council held a 

regular meeting at 5:30 p.m. in City Council Chambers, and via videoconference, there being 

present and acting the following: 

  

Ed Tidwell Mayor    Chelaine Marion Council Member 

Gage Hunt       Council Member    Paul Roberts  Council Member 

Kevin Sullivan      Council Member   Paul Prince  Council Member 

Rob Durbin       Council Member    

 

CALL TO ORDER, CALL OF ROLL 

 

Mayor Tidwell called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and announced that all Councilmembers 

are present with Mayor Pro Tem Prince and Councilor Durbin attending via videoconference.  

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

1. At 5:31 p.m., Council convened into a closed Executive Session pursuant to;  

 

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda item requiring 

confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071). 

 

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding an amendment to the existing Planned 

Development District for the property located at 1900 American Drive and known as “The 

Peninsula” and the notifications sent to the surrounding property owners (Government Code 

Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel). 

 

ACTION ITEMS (action and/or a vote may be taken on the following agenda items): 

 

2.  At 6:34 p.m., Council reconvened from Executive Session into open session to act as deemed 

appropriate in City Council’s discretion regarding: 

 

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda item requiring 

confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071). 

No action taken. 

 

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding an amendment to the existing Planned 

Development District for the property located at 1900 American Drive and known as “The 

Peninsula” and the notifications sent to the surrounding property owners (Government Code 

Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel). 

Ms. Lynda Aird thanked City Council for looking into the concern of improper notification 

and making the necessary corrections. 

On a motion by Councilor Roberts, seconded by Councilor Marion, City Council voted 

unanimously approving a resolution of the City Council of the City of Lago Vista finding 

insufficient notice for Planning and Zoning Commission hearing held on August 11, 2022, 
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related to the property known as “The Peninsula”, ordering that proper notification be 

given, and ordering those necessary hearings be re-held and subsequent actions be 

considered.  Motion carried. 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG 

Mayor Tidwell led the Pledge of Allegiance and Pledge to Texas Flag. 

 

10:30 – 15:11 

CITIZEN COMMENTS:  In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Council is prohibited from 

acting or discussing (other than factual responses to specific questions) any items not on the 

agenda. 

 

Mr. Bernd Schmalz spoke about concerns he has with a recent amendment to the Code of 

Ordinances. 

Mr. Stephen Liebel withdrew his request to speak. 

 

15:14 – 23:25 

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST:  Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 

551.0415, the City Council may report on any of the following items: 

a. Expressions of thanks, gratitude, and condolences. 

Thanked the artists of the new City Flag and thanked the citizens for participating in the 

survey and helping to choose the new design.   

Thanked City employee Diego Rios, Utility Crew Leader, who retired this week after 20 

years of service to the City. 

b. Information regarding holiday schedules. 

None 

c. Recognition of individuals, i.e., Proclamations. 

Lago Vista High School cheerleaders are 3 times State champions.  This is the first year 

in 4A. 

Lago Vista High School volleyball players Brook Evert and Amelia Robinson named first 

ever Texas High School Coaches Association Class 4A super elite team for volleyball.  

d. Reminders regarding City Council events. 

None 

e. Reminders regarding community events. 

The annual Lago Fest is scheduled for April 22, 2023. 

Dinner with Chief Boshears is scheduled for February 8, 2023, from 6:00 p.m. to 8:30 

p.m. at the Lago Vista High School cafeteria.   

State of the City will be held February 15, 2023, at K-Oaks during the Chamber’s 

monthly luncheon. 

The Chamber’s annual Casino Night is scheduled for February 25, 2023. 

The Public Works Department has posted public notices of upcoming water outages on 

the City’s website. 

Lion’s Club Chili Feast is scheduled for February 11, 2023. 

Lion’s Club Blood Drive is scheduled for February 18, 2023. 

f. Health and safety announcements. 

Lake Travis continues to be below normal levels. 
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Mayor Tidwell announced that Agenda Item #10 would be next on the agenda. 

 

ACTION ITEMS 

 

24:00 – 35:13 

10. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding a request by the owner of 9313 

Rolling Hills Trail to waive the requirement to connect to the municipal wastewater system 

until an adequate connection to the municipal water system is also available.   

 On a motion by Councilor Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Hunt, City Council voted 

unanimously to approve the temporary waiver requested by the owner of 9313 Rolling Hills 

Trail and instructed staff to follow-up with owner when he is within 300 feet of water and 

sewer both.  Motion carried. 

 

35:38 – 1:25:52 

11. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding an archery range proposal at Sunset 

Park from David Snyder. 

 Mr. Snyder addressed City Council with his proposal for an archery range. 

 Mr. Dave Stewart spoke on his concerns of placing an archery range at Sunset Park. 

 On a motion by Councilor Hunt, seconded by Councilor Roberts, City Council voted 5 to 2 

with Mayor Pro-Tem Prince and Councilor Durbin in opposition authorizing the City 

Manager and staff to begin negotiations on contractual language for what a lease would look 

like as well as go deeper into the due diligence investigatory process of what would be the 

issues involved in the establishment of this type of facility.  Motion carried. 

 

Mayor Tidwell announced that Agenda Item #15 would be next on the agenda. 

 

1:26:25 – 1:51:28 

15. Discussion, consideration, and possible action allowing for the submission of a City facility 

naming application for Ann Murrow.  

 Ms. Anna Johndrow spoke on her support for the submission of the application. 

 On a motion by Councilor Roberts, seconded by Councilor Sullivan, City Council voted 

unanimously to allow for the submission of a City facility naming application for Ann 

Murrow to the City Manager.  Motion carried. 

 

Mayor Tidwell announced that Agenda Item #12 would be next on the agenda. 

 

1:52:19 – 1:59:29 

12. Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding the selection of a new website design 

and hosting service for the City of Lago Vista website.  

 On a motion by Councilor Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Marion, City Council voted 

unanimously to allow the City Manager to move forward with the contract from Civic 

Engagement.  Motion carried. 

 

Mayor Tidwell announced that Agenda Item #3 would be next on the agenda. 

 

WORK SESSION 

2:00:03 – 2:20:15 

3. Review and discuss City’s Ethics Policy.  

 No action taken. 
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CONSENT AGENDA 

All matters listed under Consent Agenda, are to be considered routine by the City Council and 

will be enacted by one motion. There will not be separate discussion on these items.  If 

discussion is desired, that item will be removed from the consent agenda and will be considered 

separately. 

 

2:20:19 – 2:21:46 

4. Consideration the procurement of a CX26 Mini Excavator for the utilities division from 

Associated Supply Company through the BuyBoard Cooperative in the amount of $74,934. 

5. Consider Resolution 23-1981, A Resolution by the City Council of the City of Lago Vista, 

Texas receiving a list of properties owned by the City of Lago Vista and the associated uses or 

planned uses of such properties. 

6. Consider an amendment to the Bunker Bar & Grille concession services agreement at the Lago 

Vista Golf Course. 

 On a motion by Councilor Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Hunt, City Council voted 

unanimously to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 

2:21:51 – 2:26:45 

7. The Lago Vista City Council will hold a public hearing and consider an Ordinance of the City 

Council of Lago Vista, Texas amending the official zoning map by changing the zoning district 

for the approximately 1.026-acre tract known as Abstract 2152, Survey 35 of the H & O.B. 

Railroad Company, commonly referred to as being located at 21504 Boggy Ford Road from 

the C-1C (“professional, Business Office, Low Density Retail”) district to P-1B 

(“Development Park District, Active”). 

 Mayor Tidwell opened the public hearing at 8:54 p.m. 

 Mr. Roy Jambor, Development Services Director was available to answer questions and 

provide additional information. 

 No citizens spoke during the public hearing.  

 Mayor Tidwell closed the public hearing at 8:58 p.m. 

 On a motion by Councilor Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Marion, City Council voted 

unanimously to adopt Ordinance 23-01-19-01.  Motion carried.  

 

2:26:57 – 2:55:21 

8. The Lago Vista City Council will hold a public hearing and consider an Ordinance of the City 

Council of Lago Vista, Texas amending Sections 11.60 and 13.40 of Chapter 14 of the Lago 

Vista Code of Ordnances regarding the procedures for special exception approvals for 

additional height, including property within the 100-year floodplain; and providing for related 

matters. 

 Mayor Tidwell re-opened the public hearing from January 5, 2023, at 8:59 p.m. 

 Mr. Roy Jambor, Development Services Director was available to answer questions and 

provide additional information. 

 No citizens spoke during the public hearing.  

 Mayor Tidwell closed the public hearing at 9:25 p.m. 

 On a motion by Councilor Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Marion, City Council voted 

unanimously to accept the blue and green changes as presented in the council packet, accept 

the proposed change in Section 11:60, (b), (4) from one year each to six months each, accept 

the proposed change in Section 13.40 (a), (1) (A) amending 10 days to 15 days, and within the 
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same section, accept the changes presented by Councilor Roberts with one modification instead 

of referring to “municipal tax roll” the language should refer to “in accordance with state law”.  

Motion carried.  

 

Mayor Tidwell called for a meeting recess at 9:27 p.m. 

Mayor Tidwell reconvened the meeting at 9:40 p.m. 

 

2:55:52 – 3:51:30 

9. The Lago Vista City Council will hold a public hearing and consider an Ordinance of the City 

Council of Lago Vista, Texas amending Sections 13.20(d) of Chapter 14 of the Lago Vista 

Code of Ordinances adding procedural and substantive requirements to amend the Future Land 

Use Map or other components of the adopted Comprehensive Plan for any reason, including 

accommodation of a subsequent zoning change request; and providing for related matters. 

 Mayor Tidwell announced the continuation of the public hearing that was opened on January 

3, 2023. 

 Mr. Roy Jambor, Development Services Director was available to answer questions and 

provide additional information. 

 Mr. Bernd Schmalz spoke during the public hearing.  

 Ms. Racheal Rich requested clarification on one of the proposed changes that was discussed 

during the public hearing. 

 Mayor Tidwell closed the public hearing at 10:34 p.m. 

 On a motion by Councilor Hunt, seconded by Councilor Sullivan, City Council voted 4 to 3 

with Councilor Durbin, Councilor Marion, and Councilor Roberts in opposition, to approve 

the language of the change presented in the packet and adding the definition of 

“Disinvestment”. 

 

Mayor Tidwell announced that Agenda Item #13 would be next on the agenda. 

 

ACTION ITEMS 

 

3:52:02 – 4:25:25 

13. Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding a legislative bill concerning Capital 

Metro Transportation Authority and the Texas Transportation Code. 

 Mr. Shane Saum spoke on this item.  He also was available to provided additional information 

and answer questions. 

 On a motion by Councilor Durbin, seconded by Councilor Roberts, City Council unanimously 

voted to approve the legislative bill language as presented and with the recommendations 

changing October 1st to July 1st in Section 451.611 (g), changing the second year anniversary 

to first year anniversary in 451.603 (c) and to anointing the City Manager and Mayor Tidwell 

as the City’s two main contacts with the Legislative staff and any other cities that may get 

involved.  Motion carried. 

 

4:25:28 – 4:27:12 

14. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1986, A Resolution of the City 

Council of the City of Lago Vista authorizing support for Legislative changes relating to the 

authority of the Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority. 

 On a motion by Councilor Sullivan, seconded by Councilor Marion, City Council unanimously 

voted to approve Resolution 23-1986.  Motion carried. 
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4:27:35 – 4:29:49 

16. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1983, A Resolution of the City 

Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas appointing an individual to fill an unexpired vacant 

term as a member of the Airport Advisory Board. 

 On a motion by Councilor Durbin, seconded by Councilor Roberts, City Council unanimously 

voted to approve Resolution 23-1983 appointing Don Loeschner to serve an unexpired term 

expiring December 31, 2023.  Motion carried. 

 

4:30:19 – 4:31:41 

17. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1984, A Resolution of the City 

Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas appointing an individual to fill an unexpired vacant 

term as a member of the Board of Adjustment. 

 On a motion by Councilor Marion, seconded by Councilor Sullivan, City Council unanimously 

voted to approve Resolution 23-1984 appointing Shad Pellizzari to serve an unexpired term 

expiring December 31, 2024.  Motion carried. 

 

4:31:49 – 4:33:42 

18. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1985, A Resolution of the City 

Council of the City of Lago Vista, Texas appointing an individual to fill an unexpired vacant 

term as a member of the Golf Course Advisory Committee. 

 On a motion by Councilor Hunt, seconded by Councilor Marion, City Council unanimously 

voted to approve Resolution 23-1985 appointing Gary Tupa to serve an unexpired term 

expiring December 31, 2023.  Motion carried. 

 

4:33:48 – 4:38:18 

19. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on an Interlocal Agreement with Travis County 

Emergency Services District 1 (ESD 1). 

 On a motion by Mayor Tidwell, seconded by Councilor Sullivan, City Council unanimously 

voted to approve the Interlocal Agreement with Travis County Emergency Services District 1 

(ESD 1).  Motion carried. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Mayor Tidwell adjourned the meeting at 11:22 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

              

       _____________________________  

       Ed Tidwell, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________ 

Lucy Aldrich, City Secretary 

 

 

On a motion by Councilor _______________, seconded by Councilor _____________, the above 

and foregoing instrument was passed and approved this 16th day of February 2023. 

127



AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Mayor Ed Tidwell

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1989; A Resolution
ratifying and continuing the Disaster Declaration signed by the Mayor on February 6,
2023, and establishing an effective date.

Business Item Resolution

This Resolution is prepared for consideration in accordance with Government Code Section
551.045 in response to the urgent public necessity to continue the issued disaster declaration
activating the recovery and rehabilitation aspects of all applicable local or interjurisdictional
emergency management plans and authorizes the furnishing of aid and assistance.
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Impact if Approved: 

Impact if Denied: 

Is Funding Required?  Yes  No  If Yes, Is it Budgeted?  Yes  No  N/A 

Indicate Funding Source: 

Suggested Motion/Recommendation/Action 

nown as  

Motion to 

Motion to      

Motion to    

Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1989; A Resolution ratifying and
continuing the Disaster Declaration signed by the Mayor on February 6, 2023, and establishing an
effective date.

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.08 17:59:07 -06'00'
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Resolution Ratifying and Continuation  

of Disaster Declaration  Page 1 of 2 February 16, 2023 

RESOLUTION No. 23-1989 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAGO VISTA, TEXAS, RATIFYING THE DISASTER 

DECLARATION SIGNED BY THE MAYOR ON FEBRUARY 6, 

2023 AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

 

WHEREAS, the Texas Disaster Act of 1975 (Chapter 418 of the Texas Government Code) 

authorizes the declaration of a state of disaster if a threat of disaster is imminent;  

 

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2023, Mayor Tidwell issued a disaster declaration for the City of 

Lago Vista pursuant to Chapter 418 of the Texas Government Code, due to severe winter weather 

conditions resulting in imminent threat of widespread and severe damage, injury, and/or loss of 

life and property; 

 

WHEREAS, Section 418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code provides that such declaration of 

disaster may not be continued for a period of more than seven (7) days from the date of issuance 

except with the consent of the governing body of the political subdivision;  

 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 418.108(d) of the Government Code, the Declaration of a Local 

State of Disaster activates the recovery and rehabilitation aspects of all applicable local or 

interjurisdictional emergency management plans and authorizes the furnishing of aid and 

assistance;   

WHEREAS, severe weather conditions persisted for over several days, damaging roadways, water 

and wastewater infrastructure, and buildings, creating the continuing need for emergency 

management measures by the City to assist with relief and recovery for the City and its residents;  

 

WHEREAS, the widespread nature of the storm and the magnitude of the damage from the storm 

created shortages in manpower and supplies necessary for recovery by the City and local residents, 

continuing the urgency of the need for assistance and constituting an ongoing threat of disaster; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council supports the disaster declaration signed by Mayor Tidwell on 

February 6, 2023, and consents to its continuation.  

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

LAGO VISTA, TEXAS: 

 

SECTION 1. That the findings and recitations set out in the preamble to this Resolution are found 

and declared to be true and correct and are incorporated by reference and expressly made a part 

thereof, as if copied verbatim.  
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Resolution Ratifying and Continuation  

of Disaster Declaration  Page 2 of 2 February 16, 2023 

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby ratifies the disaster declaration signed by Mayor Tidwell 

on February 6, 2023 and consents to its continuation until such time as it is further continued by 

the City Council or terminated by the Mayor, provided that the Mayor give the City Council 

seventy-two hours’ notice of the proposed termination.  

SECTION 3. This Resolution Continuing the Local State of Disaster shall be given prompt and 

general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the City Secretary.  

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately, upon execution by the Mayor. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 16th day of February 2023. 

 

CITY OF LAGO VISTA: 

 

 

____________________________ 

Ed Tidwell, Mayor 

 

ATTEST  

 

 

______________________________ 

Lucy Aldrich, City Secretary 

City of Lago Vista 

 

 

 

 

On a motion by Councilmember ____________, seconded by Councilmember __________, the 

above and foregoing Resolution was passed and approved. 
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AGENDA ITEM

CCityy off Lagoo Vista

To: Council Meeting: 

From: 

Subject: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Mayor & City Council February 16, 2023

Tracie Hlavinka, City Manager

Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the concession services
agreement for the Bunker Bar and Grille at the Lago Vista Golf Course.

Business Item Contract

On January 5, 2023, City Council approved amendment #3 to the Bunker and Grill at the Lago
Vista Golf Course. Unfortunately, Mr. Dustin Martin with the Dugout Group, LLC. experienced
technical difficulties during the time of the meeting when City Council discussed and considered
the draft agreement.

Mr. Martin has requested that he have an opportunity to have the agreement considered again.
He is asking for the hours of operation start time be amended from 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.
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Impact if Denied: 
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Agenda Item Approved by City Manager 

_____________________________________________________________________________________      

N/A

N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Make Selection N/A N/A N/A

Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the concession services agreement for
the Bunker Bar and Grille at the Lago Vista Golf Course.

Tracie Hlavinka Digitally signed by Tracie Hlavinka 
Date: 2023.02.08 17:57:08 -06'00'
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THIRD AMENDED CONCESSION SERVICES CONTRACT AND LICENSE TO USE 

CITY FACILITIES AT LAGO VISTA MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE 

 
This Third Amended Concession Services Contract (the "Agreement") is made and entered into 

on this 19th day of January, 2023, by the City of Lago Vista, Texas (hereafter referred to as the 

"City") and Dustin and Chelsea Martin, owners of The Dugout Group LLC, doing business as The 

Bunker Bar and Grille (hereafter referred to as the "Company"). 

 

Whereas, the City of Lago Vista is the owner of the Lago Vista Municipal Golf Course ("Golf 

Course") located at 4616 Rimrock Drive, Lago Vista, Texas; and 

 

Whereas, Company has provided kitchen concession, restaurant, bar lounge and associated 

catering/dining facility maintenance services at the Golf Course and Club House; and 

 

Whereas, the City of Lago Vista and Company entered into a Concession Services Agreement in 

November 2020 for an initial one-year term set to expire on November 6, 2021 (the “Original 

Agreement”); and 

 

Whereas, on November 4, 2021, the City Council agreed to amend the agreement to extend the 

term for thirty (30) days (the “First Amended Agreement") to allow for additional contract 

negotiations; and 

 

Whereas, the City and the Company entered into a Second Amended Agreement on or around the 6th of 

December, 2021 making certain changes to the First Amended Agreement (the “Second Amended 

Agreement”); and 

 

Whereas the parties desire to revise the terms of the Second Amended Agreement for continuation of 

Concession Services at the Golf Course, to address certain live events held at the Golf Course 

Premises by the concessionaire and to make the other changes contained herein; and 

 

Whereas the parties intend that this Agreement shall supersede the prior agreements and shall 

constitute a services agreement with regard to the Company continuing to provide Concession 

Services, the Company's continued use of City property, equipment, and facilities and continuation of 

the license to enter and use certain city facilities located at the Golf Course, on the terms and 

conditions set forth in this Agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, 

the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. Company agrees to provide the Concession Services 

as further described in Sections 7 and 8 of this Agreement at the Golf Course and Club 

House (collectively "Golf Course Premises") which shall include access to and use of the 

kitchen, restaurant, and club house, bar lounge, and associated catering/dining facility areas 

for the Golf Course Premises. 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be for the three (3) year period commencing on 6 

December 2021 and ending 6 December 2024. Provided that the Company is not in default 
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under this Agreement ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date herein. Subject to approval 

by City Council, the parties may extend by mutual written agreement for two (2) additional 

one (1) year terms. Either party shall notify the other in writing of its intent to not renew 

this Agreement at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement. If the 

term is extended, the parties may consider increasing the amount of Compensation by the 

Consumer Price Index for urban areas, CPI-U, beginning on the anniversary date of this 

Agreement and if the cost of utilities under Section 14 increases more than twenty percent, 

(20%), then the Monthly Payment could be adjusted to cover such utility costs. The parties may 

consider additional terms for the extension of the Agreement by mutual agreement. 

 

3. CONSIDERATION. Compensation during the term of this Agreement shall be in the form 

of monthly payments ("Monthly Payment").  

 

a. The Monthly Payment due to the City under this Agreement shall be $2,850 per 

month. Monthly Payments are due on the first (1st
) day of each month. A $50.00 

late fee shall be assessed upon each Monthly Payment not received by the City by 

the tenth (10th
) day of the month. 

 

4. FINANCES AND REPORTING. All revenue derived from the sale of food, beverage, 

on-site catering and other Concession Services by the Company as further described in 

Sections 7 and 8 of this Agreement shall belong exclusively to the Company. 
 

a. The City shall not be responsible whatsoever for any of the revenues of the 

Company derived from the services provided under this Agreement. 
 

b. Company agrees to keep records of monthly Net Sales and remit Reports thereof to 

the City on or before the last day of the month, detailing the total Net Sales for the 

month prior. The first report is due on or before January 31, 2021, for the period 

beginning on the effective date of the Second Amended Agreement and ending on 

December 31, 2021. 
 

c. 11Gross Sales11 means the actual sales or price of all food, liquor, dining services, 

private events, catering, carry-out food service, food delivery services, goods, wares, 

and merchandise sold, leased, rented, licensed, or delivered, and the actual charges for 

all food and liquor sold and services performed by Company in, at, from, or arising 

out of the use of the Premises, whether cash, credit, exchange, or otherwise. Gross 

Sales shall include, without limitation, sales, rentals, and services: (i) when the 

order for any of the foregoing originates in, at, from, or arising out of the use of the 

Premises, whether delivery or performance is made from the Premises or from some 

other place; (ii) made or performed by mail, telephone, telegraph, electronic mail, text, 

app, video, internet, electronic video, computer orders, and/or future technological 

means; (iii) made or performed by mechanical or other vending devices in the 

Premises; and/or (iv) that Company in the normal and customary course of its business 

would credit or attribute to its operations in any part of the Premises. Any deposit that 

is not refunded shall be included in Gross Sales. Gross Sales shall not be reduced by 

any franchise, occupancy, capital stock, income, or similar tax based on income or 

profits. 
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d.  The definition of "Gross Sales" shall exclude the following: 

 

1. tips or gratuities; 
 

2. municipal, city, county, State, or federal sales, use, gross receipts, liquor, 

restaurant, or excise taxes on sales or services rendered from the Premises 

where such taxes are added to the price, are stated separately in the bill, 

and are paid by Company directly to the applicable governmental agency; 
 

3. any exchange of food stocks, inventory, produce, ingredients, raw stocks, 

produce, fresh or frozen fruits and vegetables, dry groceries, meat, 

poultry, seafood, goods, and/or merchandise between the restaurants of 

Company where such exchange of the foregoing is made solely for the 

convenient operation of the business of Company and not for the purpose 

of consummating a sale which has theretofore been made in, on, or from 

the Premises, or for the purpose of depriving Landlord of the benefit of 

a sale which otherwise would be made in, at, from, or arising out of the use 

of the Premises; 

 

4. the amount of returns to shippers, vendors, suppliers, and/or 

manufacturers; 
 

5. receipts from vending machines installed for the use of Company's 

employees; 
 

6. gift certificates or vouchers until the time that the foregoing have been 

redeemed; 
 

7. insurance proceeds or credits received for the settlement of damage, 

accident, loss, or destruction to Company's Personal Property, food stocks, 

inventory, produce, ingredients, raw stocks, produce, fresh or frozen fruits 

and vegetables, dry groceries, meat, poultry, seafood, goods, and/or 

merchandise; 
 

8. condemnation proceeds; 
 

9. bulk sales not in the ordinary course of Tenant's business; 
 

10. sales at a discount or non-cash donations to non-profit, charitable, or 

religious organizations, but any profit that Tenant receives from the 

foregoing shall be included in Gross Sales; 
 

11. any promotional sales to third parties; 
 

12. the amount of any cash or credit refund made upon any sale or service; 
 

13. sales by Company of machinery, furniture, equipment, Personal Property, 

fixed assets, and/or trade fixtures; 
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14. discounts to employees for employee meals; 

15. the amount of any cash or credit refund made upon any sale in, at, from, or 

arising out of the Premises previously included in Gross Sales hereunder, 

not to exceed the sum so previously included, where the meal or 

merchandise sold is thereafter returned by the customer or refunded to 

the customer and accepted by Company; 

 

16. all sums received by Company for lost, spoiled, and damaged products, 

including but not limited to food stocks, inventory, produce, liquor, 

ingredients, raw stocks, fresh or frozen fruits and vegetables, dry groceries, 

meat, poultry, seafood, goods, and/or merchandise; 
 

17. withholding taxes collected from employees; 
 

18. appreciation of Company's property; 
 

19. loans received by Company; 
 

20. the sale, transfer, or exchange of the business of Company; 
 

21. bad debts of Company; 

22. off-site operations or catering revenues for food that is not prepared and 

provided to customers at the Premises; 
 

23. complimentary meals or samples offered for promotional purposes; 
 

24. rent or fees paid to Tenant by a subtenant, licensee, or concessionaire; 
 

25. shipping and delivery charges; 
 

26. fees and/or charges paid directly to credit card issuers; 

 

27. fees paid by Company to banks in connection with the acceptance of customers' 

ATM or debit cards; 

 
28. the net amount of any discounts or rewards allowed to any organization or to any customer 

pursuant to any customary and reasonable policy adopted by Tenant; and 

 

29. discounts for children's meals. 
 

"Net Sales" means Gross Sales minus customer discounts, minus customer refunds. 

 
5. FACILITIES/LICENSE TO ENTER. Concession Services under this Agreement shall be 

provided at the facilities shown in Exhibit A, and located at the Golf Course and Club House 

located at 4616 Rimrock Drive, Lago Vista, Texas (the “Concession Facilities”). For 

purposes of this Agreement, the “Concession Facilities” shall include non-exclusive 

access to (1) the bathrooms adjacent to the restaurant area shown in Exhibit A, and (2) the 

concrete patio area adjacent to the Golf Course and Club House (the "Back Patio Area"). 

The Company’s maintenance obligations shall apply to the Concession Facilities, but 
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patrons of the golf course who are not customers of the Company may access and use 

these areas at all times on a non-exclusive basis, and the City may, upon reasonable prior 

notice to the Company, restrict the use of the Back Patio Area to accommodate golf 

tournaments or other events held at the golf course. The Company agrees that the 

Concession Facilities reflected in Exhibit A attached hereto and as further described 

herein are provided for the Company's use under this Agreement in 'as is' condition and 

no improvements shall be made to such facilities by either City or Company unless agreed to 

in writing by the Company and the City Manager. Any improvements to such facilities shall be 

performed at the sole cost of the Company. In addition to all other obligations in this Agreement, 

the Company agrees to build any soundproofing between the Concession Facilities and other 

parts of the Golf Course and Golf Course Premises that the City reasonably determines to be 

necessary or advisable. To this end, and in addition to any other improvements that the City 

may reasonably deem necessary, the Company agrees to construct soundproofing 

improvements to the wall between the Concession Facilities and the adjacent pro shop 

promptly following the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

 

Subject to the terms of the prior paragraph, the Concession Facilities reflected in Exhibit 

A shall be made available for Company's use for its exclusive occupation, management 

and operation under this Agreement and includes the area reflected in Exhibit A and as 

further described below: 
 

a. Restaurant area, club house bar, lounge, kitchen, and storage areas, together with 

all equipment, fixtures, and furniture therein. 
 

b. Kitchen cooking, preparation and utensil area 

 

c. Kitchen food service, presentation, and beverage service counters 
 

d. Kitchen concession sales receipts and customer service area 
 

e. Kitchen dry goods, frozen goods, shelving and refrigerator storage area 
 

f. Related dining areas 
 

In addition, the Company shall have non-exclusive access to the entire Golf Course 

Premises, including the Back Patio Area, for the purpose of selling food, snacks, 

sandwiches, soft drinks, alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages, and to all common areas, 

including driveways, parking, delivery areas and restrooms under the management and 

control of the City in each case as allowed by State law.  Except as specified in Section 9 

below, the City hereby grants an exclusive license to Company to access, enter, use, 

occupy, manage, maintain and operate in the Golf Course Premises for the Concession 

Services as further defined in Sections 7 and 8 of this Agreement. The area consisting of 

and including the Pro Shop and Pro Shop Office are expressly excluded from the Golf 

Course Premises that Company may use and not covered under or be a part of this 

Agreement. 

 

6. FACILITIES 'AS-IS' ONLY, NO WARRANTIES. THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA 

EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES WITH 
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RESPECT TO THE FACILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE 

FACILITIES' CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE, OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING FROM COUSE OF 

PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING, OR USAGE OF TRADE. THIS WAIVER 

INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, ANY CONDITION CAUSED BY THE 

NEGLIGENCE OF THE CITY. 

7. SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. The 

scope of Concession Services provided by the Company shall, at a minimum, include and 

provide for the following: 
 

a. Healthy culinary products, meals, and beverages for the restaurant, bar, lounge, and 

onsite catering service for the golfing community and the general public at a 

reasonable price and in sufficient quantity. 

b. A system of product and service delivery and associated sanitary disposal that 

meets or exceeds customer expectations. 
 

c. An atmosphere of product and service delivery, and related sanitary disposal that meets 

or exceeds customer expectations. 
 

d. A clean, sanitary, and healthy system of physical plant maintenance and operations 

which conforms to all City, County, State, and Federal building, food service, 

restaurant operations, malt beverage/liquor dispensing regulations and health codes. 

 

e. A food, beverage, and concession service level which services the patronage of the 

golfing community and general public including continued marketing efforts to 

increase patronage. 
 

f. Experienced and professional management staff who can perform all required 

Concession Services, including, but not limited to, order, purchase, dispense, 

inventory, track, control, and handle waste stream of all products, materials, and 

supplies in the Golf Course Premises and perform the related maintenance functions. 

The Company shall designate an on-site manager to be the point of contact for daily 

operations of the Concession Services provided under this Agreement. 
 

g. An operation which maximizes revenues to both the Company and the City of Lago 

Vista. 

 

 The Company may, in addition to those Concession Services required to be provided 

hereunder, conduct weekly events from the Concession Facilities (but not from the Back Patio 

Area nor anywhere outside of the Concession Facilities) including (i) karaoke, and, (ii) if 

properly licensed by the Texas Lottery Commission and only in accordance with such license, 

bingo activities. Company shall conduct all such events strictly in accordance with state law 

and local ordinances, and Company shall take all necessary precautions to prevent any 

excessive noise or other nuisance caused by such events. If the City Manager determines, in 

her sole discretion, that unreasonable noise, smells, or other nuisances are caused by such 

events, the City Manager may prohibit any further events until the City Council reviews the 

nature of such nuisance, and after a hearing, decides whether to continue allowing all or any 
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of such events. If the City Council determines, after such hearing, that one or more of the 

events causes a nuisance that is unlikely to be mitigated by future actions of the Company, 

the City Council may prohibit all or any of such future events. 
 

8. SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. The Company shall maintain its own Beer and 

Wine or Mixed Beverage License through the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission for the 

duration of the Agreement. All alcohol purchases, taxes, reports, and accountability shall 

be under the control of and the sole responsibility of the Company. 

9. EXCLUSIVE CONCESSION RIGHTS. Except as otherwise provided for in this 

Agreement, Company shall have the exclusive right to use the Concession Facilities as 

specified in this Agreement for the purpose of providing food and beverage concession 

services at the Golf Course Premises. The Company agrees that Special Event Permit holders 

shall use the back-patio area (as shown in Exhibit A) as allowed by the Special Event Permit 

and may use outside caterers for the event. 

10. CITY-OWNED PROPERTY AND FACILITIES. Unless otherwise provided in this 

Agreement, the City maintains ownership of the Concession Facilities and equipment as 

described in Exhibit B attached hereto. The Company shall have no ownership, claim, or 

interest in the Concession Facilities at any time or any insurance proceeds received by the 

City from damage, destruction, theft or loss of any Facilities due to any cause. 
 

a. The Company shall provide all equipment, supplies, personnel and other goods and 

services necessary to provide the Concession Services and standard concession 

operations at its sole expense as required by this Agreement, except as otherwise 

explicitly provided in this Agreement. The signs and advertising used by the 

Company shall be approved by the City, at their reasonable discretion, prior to the 

installation or distribution. 

 

b. The City shall provide the Concession Facilities in an 'as is' condition unless otherwise 

specified, along with all existing equipment and fixtures, including, but not limited 

to, kitchen fixtures and furnishings, cooking utensils, cooking space, serving utensils, 

service space, office space, dry good storage space, frozen food storage space, dining 

tables, dining seats, and dining chairs. Existing food and beverage inventory, if any, 

may be purchased from the City at cost if the Company is able to use such inventory 

in its planned menu offering. 
 

c. The Company shall use City-owned property and concession equipment only for 

providing authorized services as set forth in this Agreement. 
 

d. The major repair or replacement of any City-owned concession equipment, fixtures, 

facilities or personal or real property at the Golf Course Premises, and the Concession 

Facilities, shall be done at the City's discretion and at City's cost. Notwithstanding the 

foregoing, the Company shall not suffer, allow, or permit the concession equipment or 

City-owned property to be damaged and shall promptly pay the City for repair or 

replacement costs of all damage to City-owned concession equipment and property 

resulting from the Company's use of such concession equipment and property, except 

for reasonable wear and tear, upon written notice by the City. Further notwithstanding 
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the foregoing, Company agrees to build any soundproofing between the Concession 

Facilities and other parts of the Golf Course and Golf Course Premises that the City 

reasonably determines to be necessary or advisable. 

 

e. The Company shall maintain and perform minor repairs to all Concession Facilities 

and equipment, fixtures, facilities or other personal property located at the Concession 

Facilities at its sole cost in a clean, sanitary, and orderly condition, free of debris, litter, 

filth, and offensive material, and in strict compliance with applicable laws, 

ordinances, and rules and the regulations of any health authority. Should the company 

fail to maintain or perform minor repairs as stated above, the City, may in its sole 

discretion, perform such maintenance or repair and, within thirty days after written 

demand, the Company shall pay to the City all costs incurred by the City in the 

performance thereof. 
 

f. All City-owned property shall remain City-owned and any and all equipment or 

property purchased by the Company shall remain Company owned unless otherwise 

specified herein or by separate agreement executed by the parties. 

11. QUALITY OF SERVICE. The Company agrees that the concession services rendered shall 

be in compliance with this Agreement. All food, drinks, confectionery and the like sold or 

kept for sale shall be wholesome and pure and shall conform in all respects to the federal, state, 

and municipal food and other laws and regulations, including all applicable food handling and 

service safety regulations and requirements. No imitation, adulterated or misbranded item 

shall be sold or kept for sale. All merchandise kept for sale shall be stored and handled with 

due regard for condition and sanitation. 

12. MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES. Company shall clean and maintain the Concession 

Facilities as reflected in Exhibit A attached hereto, and including the attached restrooms and 

Back Patio Area at Company's sole expense. Company shall adopt and maintain a 

maintenance and cleaning schedule for such facilities. 

13. PERSONNEL. 

 

a. The Company shall provide an adequate number of trained personnel to staff and 

operate the Concession Facilities and to provide the services as set forth under this 

Agreement at all times the Concession Facilities are open. Company's failure to 

provide adequate staffing as the parties have agreed, or in the absence of an 

agreement, in the City's reasonable discretion and trained personnel as required 

herein shall constitute a default of this Agreement. 

 

b. Company shall ensure that all employees, personnel, or contractors under 

Company's control are adequately trained in food safety and handling procedures. 

All personnel shall have a valid Texas Food Handler Card and TABC Certification, 

and shall otherwise comply with state and federal law. Company shall also ensure 

that its employees do not use or possesses any alcoholic beverages or other 

intoxicating beverages, illegal drugs, or controlled substances at the Concession 

Facilities. 

 

c. Personnel shall treat all patrons, City representatives and all other persons in a 
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respectful and professional manner. 

 

d. All Company employees, personnel, or contractors under Company's control shall 

be professional in appearance, dressed in neat and clean clothing, free of holes, 

tears or other signs of wear. Attire should include displaying the Company logo or 

insignia on a shirt or name tag and slacks, khakis, jeans or hemmed shorts. 

 

e. Company shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, including but not 

limited to, federal and state wage and hour laws requirements and obligations, 

such as working hours and conditions, leave time, ove1iime, payment of all 

applicable taxes, unemployment and workers compensation coverage, 

compliance with immigration documentation, and deductions from employee 

pay. 

 

14. UTILITIES. The City shall provide the Concession Facilities with water, electricity, 

garbage pickup, and sewer service. These utilities shall only be used in the provision of 

Concession Services, or as otherwise explicitly allowed under this Agreement. The 

Company shall take all action necessary to ensure that these utilities are being used at the 

most cost-effective means possible, and that no waste occurs. In the event, the cost of 

these utility services increases more than twenty percent (20%), the parties shall agree to 

meet to consider an adjustment in the Monthly Payment for the utility increase. Company 

shall be responsible for and shall pay for any necessary natural or propane service or 

supplies, as well as all telephone and internet services and any other utilities for the 

Concession Facilities not expressly paid by the City in this Agreement. 

 

15. HOURS OF OPERATION. At a minimum the Company shall ensure that the Concession 

Facilities are open for business and are available to customers seven (7) days a week as 

follows: 

 

Monday- Wednesday: 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

Thursday - Sunday: 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

Holidays: 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Concession Facilities are not required to be open on any 

Monday that the Golf Course is closed. Any change in hours shall be coordinated with the 

Golf Course Director and shall be clearly posted on the clubhouse doors for patrons to see. 

Company's failure to observe and maintain the minimum agreed upon operating hours and 

conditions shall constitute a default of this Agreement. 

 

16. COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL RULES AND 

REGULATIONS. Company and its officers, agents and employees shall at all times comply 

with all local, state, and federal rules, regulations, and requirements, codes, and laws. 

Company must obtain and maintain all required operational permits, licenses, fees, and taxes. 

Payment of any required governmental fees, licenses, and taxes shall be the obligation and 

143



City of Lago Vista 

Third Amended Concession Services Contract - Golf Course Page 10 of 17 
 

responsibility of the Company. 
 

17. NONDISCRIMINATION. The Company and its officers, agents and employees shall not 

discriminate against any person because of race, sex, age, creed, color, religion, or national 

origin or any other person in a federally protected class. 
 

18. INSURANCE. The Company shall maintain insurance in the following amounts: 
 

General Liability Insurance $500,000 per claim or 

occurrence 

$1,000,000 for all claims 

arising out of a single 

transaction or per 

occurrence 

Property Damage Insurance $250,000 per occurrence  

Workers Compensation 

Insurance 

In the amounts that meet 

the requirements as set 

forth by State law 

 

 

Company also agrees to furnish comprehensive general liability coverage providing bodily 

injury, personal injury, property damages including products liability and complete 

operation coverage against any and all claims and losses arising out of any operations of 

the Company, including occupancy of the premises, sale, gift, serving, handling, or 

dispensing of any product. 

 

Company shall provide the City with certificates evidencing such insurance coverage and 

the City shall be listed as an additional insured. Such certificate shall provide the City with 

thirty (30) days advance notice of any cancellation, material change, reduction of coverage, 

or nonrenewal. The City shall be provided with a copy of the appropriate riders evidencing 

that the City is included as an additional insured to the above required policies. 

19. TERMINATION. 
 

a. Termination for Cause. This Agreement may be terminated if the Company fails to 

provide the compensation and other consideration to the City as provided in Section 

3 of this Agreement. 

 

b. Defaults with Opportunity for Cure. Should Company default in the performance of 

this Agreement in a manner stated below, City shall deliver written notice of said 

default specifying such matter(s) in default. 

 

1. In the event of an act of default due to a failure to provide adequate personnel 

to operate the Concession Facilities as required under Section 13, or due to a 

failure to maintain agreed hours of operation as required under Section 15, 

Company shall have no more than five (5) business days to cure such default. 

 

2. For all other acts of default, Company shall have ten (10) business days after 
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receipt of the written notice, in accordance with Section 23. 

 

3. If Company fails to cure the default within the specified cure period, City 

shall have the right, without further notice, to terminate this Agreement in 

whole or in part as City deems appropriate, and to contract with another 

Company to complete the work required in this Agreement. 

c. Termination By Law. If any state or federal law or regulation is enacted or 

promulgated which prohibits the performance of any of the duties herein, or, if any 

law is interpreted to prohibit such performance, this Agreement shall automatically 

terminate as of the effective date of such prohibition. 

 

d. Termination not sole remedy. In no event shall City's action of terminating this 

Agreement, whether for cause or otherwise, be deemed an election of City's remedies, 

nor shall such termination limit, in any way, at law or at equity, City's right to seek 

damages from or otherwise pursue Company for any default hereunder or other action. 

 

20. INDEMNITY. The Company agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify 

and hold harmless the City and its past, present and future officers, directors, agents, 

employees, and representatives (the “City Parties”) from and against all liability for any and 

all claims, suits, demands, and/or actions arising from or based upon the acts or omissions on 

the part of the Company, its officers, directors, agents, representatives, employees, members, 

visitors, invitees, contractors and subcontractors which may arise out of or result from the 

Company's occupancy or use of the facilities, concession equipment, and City-owned 

property and/or activities conducted in connection with or incidental to this Agreement. The 

Company shall also indemnify the City Parties against any and all mechanic's and 

materialmen's liens or any other types of liens imposed upon City-owned property arising 

as a result of the Company's conduct or activity. This indemnity provision shall apply 

regardless of the nature of the injury or harm alleged, whether for injury or death to persons or 

damage to property, or whether such claims are alleged as common law, statutory or constitutional 

claims, or otherwise. This indemnity provision shall apply whether the basis for claims, suit, 

demand, and/or action may be attributable in whole or in part to the Company, or to any of its 

agents, representatives, employees, members, visitors, contractors, and subcontractors, or to 

anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them. THE INDEMNITY INCLUDED IN 

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL APPLY REGARDLESS OR WHETHER THE BASIS FOR 

CLAIM, SUIT, DEMAND, AND/OR ACTION MAY BE ATTRIBUTABLE IN WHOLE OR IN 

PARTY TO THE SIMPLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE CITY PARTIES. 

 

21. GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. Nothing in this agreement shall be deemed to waive, 

modify, or amend any legal defense available at law or in equity to either the City or its 

employees, nor to create any legal rights or claims on behalf of any third party. Neither the 

City, nor its employees waive, modify, or alter to any extent whatsoever the availability of the 

defense of governmental immunity under the laws of the State of Texas. 
 

22. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. The Company expressly agrees that during the term 

of this Agreement, neither the Company nor any of its employees, personnel, or any of its 

contractors, is nor shall ever be considered an employee of the City; the Company is an 

independent contractor, and in this regard the Company, its employees, personnel, or any 
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contractors will not be within the protection of the coverage of the City's Workers 

Compensation coverage or other Insurance. 

 

23. NOTICES. Any notice required or desired to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing 

with copies directed as indicated and shall be personally delivered or given by mail. Any notice 

given shall be deemed to have been given when hand delivered or, if mailed, as of seventy-

two (72) hours from the time when notice was deposited in the United States mails (certified 

or registered, return receipt requested, postage prepaid), addressed to the party to be served 

with a copy as indicated herein. Either party may change its address for purposes of notice by 

giving notice of such change of address to the other part in accordance with the provisions 

of this section. 
 

POINT OF CONTACT FOR CITY 

 

City Manager 

5803 Thunderbird 

Lago Vista, TX 78645 

tracie.hlavinka@lagovistatexas.gov 

512-267-1170 

 

POINT OF CONTACT FOR COMPANY 
 

The Dugout Group LLC 

Dustin Martin, Owner 

20602 Hoover Cove 

Lago Vista, TX 78645 

Dustinm61@gnail.com 

512-673-9940 

ON-SITE MANAGER/DAILY OPERATIONS POINT OF CONTACT 
 

Dustin Martin 

Owner 

Dustinm61@gmail.com 

512-673-9940 

 

Any changes to the On-site Manager/Daily Operations Point of Contact must be sent 

to the City Manager in writing within 48 hours of the change. 

 

24. AMENDMENTS AND CHANGES. No alteration, addition, or amendment to the terms 

of this Agreement shall be made except by a formal written amendment hereto, executed 

by both the Company and the City. 
 

25. WAIVERS. No waiver of any provision hereof shall be implied from the conduct of the 

parties. Failure of the City to enforce any and all violations of ordinances or this Agreement 

shall not constitute a continuing waiver of such breach or of a subsequent breach or the 

same or a different provision or ordinance. Any such waiver must be in writing and must 

be signed by the party against which such waiver is sought to be enforced. The consent by the 
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City to any matter or event requiring such consent shall not constitute a waiver of the necessity 

for such consent to any subsequent matter or event. 

 

26. ORAL AND WRITTEN AGREEMENTS. Any and all agreements heretofore made, if any, 

between the parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement have been reduced to 

writing and are contained herein. This Agreement states the sole and exclusive terms of 

agreement between the parties regarding the subject matter of this Agreement, and any and all 

prior agreements, regarding such subject matter, not set forth herein are null and void. 
 

27. TEXAS LAW GOVERNS. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. Venue shall lie exclusively in Travis 

County, Texas. 
 

28. TRANSFERABILITY OF AGREEMENT. No assignment of this Agreement or any 

right occurring under this Agreement shall be made in whole or in part by the Company 

without express written consent of the City. 

29. SEVERABILITY. In case any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall for 

any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, 

illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement, but 

this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision 

had not been contained herein. 

30. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to waive, 

modify, or amend any legal defense available at law or in equity to the City nor to create any 

legal rights or claims, contractual or otherwise, on behalf of any third party. 
 

31. JOINT VENTURE. This Agreement shall not be construed to establish a partnership, joint 

venture, agency, or joint enterprise, express or implied, nor any employer-employee or 

b01rnwed servant relationship by and among the parties hereto. Nor shall this agreement 

be construed to create or grant rights, contractual or otherwise, to any other person or entity 

not a party to this Agreement. Each party shall remain solely responsible for the proper 

direction of its employees and an employee of one shall not be deemed an employee or 

borrowed servant of the other for any reason. 

32. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Contract shall be effective upon execution of this Agreement. 

33. WAIVER OF CITY LIABILITY. City shall not be liable  to the Company for any loss, 

damage or injury of any kind or character to any person or property (a) arising from any 

use and/or condition and extent of the property, or any part thereof including, without 

limitation, environmental contamination, (b) caused by any defect in the equipment, Golf 

Course Premises, or Concession Facilities located therein, (c) caused by or arising from 

any act or omission of Company, or any of its agents, employees, licensees or invitees, 

(d) arising from or in connection with the conduct of any Concession Services or any other 

conduct by Company performed on the Golf Course Premises or Concession Facilities, 

(e) arising from any accident on the Golf Course Premises or any fire or casualty thereon, 

(f) occasioned by the failure of Company to maintain the Concession Facilities in a safe 

condition, or (g) arising from any other cause whatsoever, except as occasioned by the 

gross negligence, intentional misconduct or violation of this Lease by the City Parties 

147



City of Lago Vista 

Third Amended Concession Services Contract - Golf Course Page 14 of 17 
 

occurring after the date of this Agreement. Company, as a material part of the 

consideration of this Agreement, hereby waives, on its behalf, all claims and damages 

against City for any such loss, damage or injury to Company, INCLUDING BUT NOT 

LIMITED TO THOSE CAUSED BY THE SIMPLE NEGLIGENCE OF ONE OR MORE 

CITY PARTIES. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and attested this Agreement by their 

officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date herein first written. 
 

(Signature Pages to Follow) 
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CITY OF LAGO VISTA  

By: ____________________ 

Tracie Hlavinka, City Manager 

 

Date: ________________________ 
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COMPANY: The Bunker Bar & Grille 
 
 
 
By: _________________________ 

Printed Name: Dustin Martin 

Title: Owner 

Date: ___________________________ 
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CONCESSION FACILITIES 
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Exhibit B 
 

2021 INVENTORY OF CITY-OWNED EQUIPMENT AND GOODS 
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Mayor
Ed Tidwell

Mayor Pro-Tem
Paul Prince

Council Members
Gage Hunt

Kevin Sullivan
Rob Durbin

Chelanie Marion
Paul Roberts

AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR SESSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Lago Vista City Council will hold a regular session on
Thursday, February 16, 2023, beginning at 5:30 PM with Executive Session, in City Council
Chambers 5803 Thunderbird Lago Vista, TX, as prescribed by Government Code Section
§551.041 to consider the following agenda items.

THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD IN CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT 5803
THUNDERBIRD, LAGO VISTA TEXAS AND UTILIZING THE GOTOMEETING
VIDEOCONFERENCING TOOL.

JOIN MEETING VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.

https://meet.goto.com/495214933

You can also dial in using your phone. 
(For supported devices, tap a one-touch number below to join instantly.) 

United States: +1 (872) 240-3212 
- One-touch: tel:+18722403212,,495214933#

Access Code: 495-214-933 

CALL TO ORDER, CALL OF ROLL

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Convene into a closed Executive Session pursuant to:

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda items requiring
confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071).

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding the Water Treatment Plant 3 property.
(Government Code Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel and Government Code Section
551.072 Real Property).

ACTION ON EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS (action and/or vote may be taken on the
following agenda items):

PO Box 4727, Lago Vista, TX 78645 • 512.267.1155 • www.lagovistatexas.org



1. Routine Reports from City staff.

2. Annual Police Department Racial Profiling Report.

3. Report of First Quarter of Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (October 1, 2022 - December 31,
2022) Financials.

4. Routine Reports from City Council Board/Commission/Committee Liaisons.

Reconvene from Executive Session into open session to act as deemed appropriate in City
Council's discretion regarding: 

A. Consultation with Legal Counsel concerning all regular meeting agenda items requiring
confidential, attorney/client advice (as needed). (Government Code Section 551.071).

B. Consultation with Legal Counsel regarding the Water Treatment Plant 3 property.
(Government Code Section 551.071 Advice of Counsel and Government Code Section
551.072 Real Property).

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG

CITIZEN COMMENTS
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Council is prohibited from acting or discussing
(other than factual responses to specific questions) any items not on the agenda.

To participate in the citizen comments portion of the meeting, you must submit a completed
form.  If you are attending the meeting in the City Council Chambers you must complete the
form available at that location and provide it to the Mayor prior to the start of the meeting.  If
you will be participating using the online videoconferencing tool, you must complete the form
and submit it by email in accordance with the instructions included within the form.  It is found
on the City’s website at the link below.  The Council will reconvene from executive session at
or around 6:30 p.m.

Citizen Participation Registration Form

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST
Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415, the City Council may report on any of
the following items:

a. Expression of thanks, gratitude, and condolences.
b. Information regarding holiday schedules.
c. Recognition of individuals, i.e. Proclamations.
d. Reminders regarding City Council events.
e. Reminders regarding community events.
f. Health and safety announcements.

STAFF AND COUNCIL LIAISON REPORTS
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5. Consider approval of the January 19, 2023, meeting minutes.

6. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 23-1989; A Resolution
ratifying and continuing the Disaster Declaration signed by the Mayor on February 6,
2023, and establishing an effective date.

7. Discussion, consideration and possible action regarding the concession services
agreement for the Bunker Bar and Grille at the Lago Vista Golf Course.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
This heading will only be used when there are no other items listed on a consent agenda.
(Rules of Procedure, Section 4.11)

ACTION ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the above Notice was posted on the Bulletin Board located at
all times in City Hall in said City at _____________ on the 9th day of February 2023.

_______________________________________
Lucy Aldrich, City Secretary

THIS MEETING SHALL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT
CODE SECTION 551.001 ET SEQ. AT ANY TIME DURING THE MEETING THE COUNCIL
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION ON ANY OF THE
ABOVE POSTED AGENDA ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTIONS 551.071,
551.072, 551.073, 551.074, 551.075 OR 551.076.

THE CITY OF LAGO VISTA IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT. REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS TO
COMMUNICATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST.

AT THIS MEETING AT THE STATED LOCATION, A QUORUM OF THE CITY COUNCIL
WILL BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT, AND THIS NOTICE SPECIFIES THE INTENT TO HAVE
A QUORUM PRESENT THERE, AND THE MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL PRESIDING
OVER THE MEETING WILL BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT AT THAT LOCATION. ONE OR
MORE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL MAY PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING
REMOTELY, AND IF SO, VIDEOCONFERENCE EQUIPMENT PROVIDING TWO-WAY
AUDIO AND VIDEO DISPLAY AND COMMUNICATION WITH EACH MEMBER WHO IS
PARTICIPATING BY VIDEOCONFERENCE CALL WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.
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